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Researching the past for future generations

Dearest Readers and Friends,

Please take time to thank the visionary Marilyn Maniscalco Henley for her work on the
fabulously successful FGS Conference held in Austin this month. She knew three years ago
when FGS first began planning a national genealogy conference for Austin that it would be a
wonderful thing for our society and our state. She thanks committee chairs and volunteers in a
conference roundup on page 136, but Marilyn deserves our heartiest congratulations on a job
well done. Thank you, Marilyn, for all you do for Austin Genealogical Society.

Hallelujah! Gaylon Powell has received 10 applications for certificates in the new AGS
Pioneer of Travis County program, and he thinks he’ll have five applications approved shortly.
We’ll keep you informed on this exciting new pioneer certificate program, and we’ll try to
publish family charts on all the approved pioneer ancestors.

As I’ve done every issue this year, I direct your attention to John Miller’s memories on
pages 118 and 120. John does his family a tremendous favor by putting his memories on paper.
And what amazes me is how much his memories trigger my memories. It made me remind my
sister of my memories as a 16-year-old on the day she was born. I think I know the day she was
conceived as well, but that’s a whole 'nother story and probably not one my mother wants to
read.

Our November issue is the one closest to the winter holidays, and I invite you to submit
your family stories of Christmas, Hannakah, Thanksgiving, Kwanzah and New Year’s — or any
family story. Let’s just get it in writing for the kids, grandkids, cousins and friends.

Alana Moehring Mallard
Editor

Publication Title: Austin Genealogical Society Quarterly
ISSN: 1543-8547
Issue Number: 3(2004) Issue Date: September 2004
Frequency: Four Issues Per Year
Organization Name and Address: Austin Genealogical Society
c/o Alana Mallard, editor, 3310 Hancock Dr.,, Austin TX 78731
Internet Web Site: www.AustinTxGenSoc.org
AGS is a not-for-profit organization chartered by the State of Texas
Unless otherwise mentioned, material copyrighted by Austin Genealogical Society
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Happy Hunting Ground

Edited by Lorrie Foster Henderson, Austin Genealogical Society

FOSTER/SHEPHARD My great-great grandfather was GEORGE FOSTER, who married MARY
SHEPHARD 12 Jan 1825, daughter of WILLIAM SHEPHARD, b. in April and June of 1802
respectively, in Williams Co., Ohio. Of their 7 children, the two eldest died in infancy; both, and
the 3™ and 4™ were b. in Williams Co., OH. The surviving children were BOLSER
BAUMGARDNER, b. 1833; RUTHWIN FLOYD, b. 1835; John McKinney, b. 1839 (my great-
grandfather, who m. SARAH SAVANNAH SIGAS); DIANTHA JANE, b. 1881, m. JOHN FISHER,; and
LEANTHA DULCENY, b. 1844, m. WILL1AM FARRIS. John was b. in Gallia Co., OH; Diantha and
Leantha were b. in St. Joseph Co., Michigan. George’s mother outlived his father, LUKE
FOSTER, arid m. a MR. BAUMGARDNER (note the name both places), and they had 4 children:
REBECCA, JACOB, PETER and BOLSER BAUMGARDNER.

My questions are where and when was George’s father, LUKE FOSTER b., m. and d? Who
were his parents and where from? What was George’s mother’s name; where and when was she
b. and d; who were her parents and where were they from? (Luke Foster 1s not to be confused
with the Luke Foster who lived in OH and nearby states, m. PHOEBE RUGG and was a judge.)

George had two siblings; all three were bom in Williams Co., OH: TRAVIS, b. ca 1804,
and DRURY FOSTER, b. ca 1806.

Lorrie Foster Henderson, 5722 Highland Hills Drive, Austin, Texas 78731-4244
512-451-2312

Dear Readers, you have finally forced me, the editor of this column, to write my own
query. How did you manage to do this? By not writing and submitting any queries to be
printed this quarter; in fact, by not submitting any questions for me to go to the Texas
State Library on which to do some basic research. | think | have done too good a job in
pointing you to the resources which will help you to answer your own questions, maybe?!
In any case this is all there is this time, folks.

| also need to inform you that, having served on the AGS board for about 11 years,
and filling the position of Corresponding Secretary for about 10 years, and having in July
reached the young age of 80 years, it's time for me to bid farewell to the board at the end
of 2004. So if you want me to be the one to answer your queries, and/or edit them for the
November issue of the AGSQ, do it now! This is the last issue in which my name will
appear for you to contact in this office.

From the Austin newspaper, january 23, 1895

A WALLED GRAVEYARD. When the cemetery ordinance was up Monday night, Alderman Taylor
offered an amendment to require the Austin Cemetery Association to enclose three sides of the

new addition with a brick wall six or eight feet high. “What’s that?” asked Alderman Schneider.
“Oh, he wants a wall built around the cemetery,” answered Alderman Anderson. “What does he
want it for?” “I suppose to keep folks who may be buried there from getting out. That’s the only
reason I know of.”” Alderman Anderson and the council promptly proceeded to kill Mr. Taylor’s

amendment.
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Fiskville Cemetery:
Application to Texas State Historical Commission

for Historic Cemetery designation
By Glenda Black, Austin Genealogical Society, Austin

According to the application for Historic Marker for the town of Fiskville by Lisa Kerber,
“Fiskville Cemetery is located just east of 15 and Big Walnut Creek, just south of Rundberg, and
southwest of the future site of the Gustavo (Gus) Garcia Park. Currently, there are about 1,136
people buried in the cemetery. There are a few gravesites marked for future bunals, but the
cemetery, except for a few gravesites, is unkept. About 316 surnames are represented in the
Fiskville Cemetery, including Caswell, Deen, Duval, Payton, and Robison. The earliest known
date of death among the graves in Fiskville Cemetery belongs to Jesse Burditt (1788-1855). The
most recent date of death among the graves belongs to Drew A. Bradford (1902-1999). The
average length of life among people buried in Fiskville Cemetery was 52 years.”(1)

The community was named Fiskville in honor of Josiah and George Greenleaf Fisk. (2) A
study of early grave sites in the Fiskville Cemetery by Ann Molineaux revealed a pattern of
Anglo-Scottish and German settlement in the early days of Fiskville. (3) According to “Cultural
Stamps on the Landscape of Part of North America” by Ann Molineaux, the land for Fiskville
Cemetery was originally donated in 1654 (perhaps she meant 1854) to Fiskville School District
by the Crocherons, a family in Bastrop. With the consolidation of school districts, it passed from
Fiskville to Summitt and finally to Austin Independent School District in 1956. Austin was
unable to provide adequate upkeep of the site, and eventually transferred ownership, to the newly
formed Fiskville Cemetery Association. (4) Burials continue at the cemetery to this date.

The original deed specified that anyone may be buried there, the results of which are
clear from the many grave site styles. From slave to landowners, all found common ground in
this quiet spot. There are many other graves marked solely by fieldstones and carry no
inscription. It is the combination of structures in this cemetery as well as family names that
suggest an early southern Anglo/Scottish-Irish settlement of the area, with later groups including
Czechs, Germans, and others. (3)

The earliest grave noted by Monineaux is dated 1860 and belonged to an Adkisson.
Saunders. Dates include 1866, 1876 and 1879. However, Jesse F. Burditt was buried there in
1855 and his wife Mildred was buried there in 1878. Other early burials include families
McKinsey, McWilliams 1910, and McClean 1877. (3)

A native of South Carolina, Jesse F. Burditt was born in Edgefield District, South
Carolina on Jan. 2, 1788. He immigrated to Tennessee. He married Mildred Crain, daughter of
Joel Crain and Margaret Mallette about 1810. Her father, Joel, served in the North Carolina
Militia during the American Revolution. She was born in 1790 in Georgia. The couple moved to
Texas in 1833, joining Vehlein’s Colony. (5) '

According to the Texas Post Office Papers 1836-1839 Vol. I and II, he lived in the Sabine
District, San Augustine County of Texas, and carried the mail each week from Nacogdoches via
San Augustine, Gaines Ferry to Fort Jessup, Louisiana. They are listed in the 1835 Sabine
District of Texas Census. (6) In 1837 he served on the Board of Trustees of the San Augustine
University. (7)
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Several years later, Jesse F. Burditt fought in the Texas Revolution, joining Capt.
William Kimbro’s company and serving with distinction at the Battle of San Jacinto. The names
of Jesse F. and his son Newell Burditt do not appear on Capt. Kimbro’s San Jacinto muster roll,
but both Capt. Kimbro and Gen. Houston made affidavits that they fought in the Battle of San
Jacinto in Capt. Kimbro’s Company. In Service Record No. 4655 it is stated that Newell W.
Burditt enlisted in Capt. Kimbro’s company March and was discharged June 1836. (8)

In 1844, Jesse and Mildred moved to Travis County to a place known as Burditt’s Prairie,
below Montopolis, on the south side of Austin. Here he and his grown sons William Buck, Joel
and Minus Cannon maintained cotton plantations according to the 1850 census. The other three
sons Giles, Newell and Jesse F. Jr. settled north of the river in the vicinity of Fiskville where
they also operated cotton plantations. (9)

Later Jesse and Mildred lived north of the Colorado River near Gilliland Creek where he
was a farmer and rancher and a prominent member of the community. In the earliest days of the
Lone Star State, Jesse F. Burditt served as Travis County Commissioner. Jesse and Mildred had
12 children, one dying as an infant.

Jesse F. Burditt died April 24, 1855. Mildred died April 04, 1878. Both are buried in
Fiskville Cemetery. Their son Giles H. and his wife Mary Jane Vance Burditt and several of their
children are buried at Fiskville Cemetery also. Giles was sheriff of Travis County, a Travis
County Commissioner from 1858-1860 and two of his grandsons, Chief Will J. Morris was
constable and Ben Piper, police officer. His son-in-law, Algernon Richard Morris was Travis
County tax collector. The obituary of Giles H. Burditt said he owned one of the finest farms in
this section of the state, consisting of about 700 acres of choice farmland.

Other children of Jesse F. and Mildred Burditt include:

William B. “Buck” Burditt (Nov. 21, 1810 Tennessee-August 1, 1894, Leaky, Real
County, Texas, wife Caroline Whitaker) who also fought at San Jacinto and came to Travis
County when his parents came. He was appointed a trustee of the Christian Church in Travis
County on Oct. 30, 1854. Before 1860, they moved to Papalota in Bee County. Several
descendants still live on the Burditt place in Real County, Texas. The ranch is located on the Frio
River just north of Leakey on Hwy 83 N. The largest ball cypress tree in Texas is located on this
ranch. He is buried in Leakey, Texas.

Lavinia Burditt (Nov. 4, 1812 Tennessee-April 3, 1851, Travis County) married Dr.
Joseph Rowe, a physician, who was a member of the House of Representatives in the 1* and 2
Congress and was elected speaker of the second. He was an unsuccessful candidate for vice-
president of the Republic. In 1845 or 1846, they moved to a plantation on the Santiago Del Valle
grant in Travis County. He was a trustee of the State Deaf and Dumb Institute (later the Texas
School for the Deaf).

Joel Allen Burditt (1813 Tennessee-Dec. 23, 1871, Hays County, Texas, wives: Elizabeth
Gibbons, Julia Fowler, Sarah F. Hail) enlisted in the San Augustine Company in the company of
Capt. Bailey Anderson as a first lieutenant in 1835 under Col. Burleson. He joined Capt.
Kimbro’s company after San Jacinto and followed the Mexicans in their retreat. Received bounty
warrant #1820. After 1850 he is in the Travis County Census. In 1860, he and new wife, S.F,,
live in Webberville and on Gilliland Creek.

Martha Elizabeth Burditt (May 3, 1816 Tennessee-April 12, 1864, Travis County)
married Andrew Mitchell Davidson. They are listed in the 1840 census of the Republic of Texas.
In 1850 they are in the Travis County Census and in 1860 live in Bluff Springs, Travis County.
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She died in 1864 and is buried in the Dav1dson-L1ttlepage Cemetery by the- Old Bergstrom Air
Force Base (new airport now).

Newell Walton Burditt (1820 Tennessee-Dec. 6, 1886 Travis County, wife Missouri
Parker) served the Republic of Texas in the capacity of soldier in the Texas Army as a captain in
the Battle of San Jacinto. He died in 1856.

Giles Henry Burditt (March 2, 1818 Tennessee-May 2, 1903 Little Walnut Creek, Travis
County, wife Mary Jane Vance) married in San Augustine, the Republic of Texas, where their
first child, Almeda Caroline, was born. He served as Travis County Commissioner 1858-1860, a
grand juror and was an overseer of roads appointed by the county clerk. He served as sherniff of
Travis County. Both are buried at Fiskville Cemetery.

Dr. Henry Newton Burditt (Aug. 27, 1821 Alabama-Aug. 17, 1884, Hot Springs, Garard
County, Arkansas, wife Sarah F. Hill) in the 1860 census lived in Bluff Springs, Travis County.
By 1870, they moved to Caldwell County. (2““1 wife Addie F. Breedlow) He there discovered the
spring on the Clear Fork of Plum Creek and built a resort with a large hotel. Healthful water was
bottled up and sent all across the nation, some 1,200 gallons in 1880. Unfortunately, the wells
went dry and the resort closed in the 1930s.

Minos Cannon Burditt (June 21, 1823 Alabama-Jan. 8, 1904, Ira, Scurry County,
Texas)came to Travis County with his parents in 1846. He married Sarah Jane Rogers. By 1870
they moved to Coryell County. Their land was on what is now Fort Hood military base. He
served in the war with Mexico as a second lieutenant under Capt. John Grumbles Texas Rangers.
They then moved to Scurry County and are buried in Ira, Texas.

Clara Burditt (about 1825) married William Wood.

Rosamond Burditt, (about 1827-1845) died young, probably in Tennessee.

Jesse Burditt Jr. (Sept. 30, 1829, Alabama-Dec. 28, 1862, Arkansas) married Sarah Ann
Hornsby, the first white child born in Travis County to Reuben and Sarah Hornsby of Hornsby’s
Bend. A member of Terry’s Rangers, he became ill and returned home to recuperate, returned to
fight at Shiloh. He was taken prisoner and died in captivity. He is buried at Hornsby’s Bend.

Endnotes: v
1. Conversation, e-mails from Lisa Keber, PhD, St. David’s Foundation’s Root Cause
Project, 1925 Rutland Drive, Suite N, Austin 78758, 339-2851
2. “Fiskville, Texas,” The Handbook of Texas on Line, Available
3. Molineaux, Ann “Cultural Stamp on the Landscape of Part of North America”, 1984
4. Conversation of Ann Molineaux and Ms. Geraldine Williams, Fiskville Cemetery
Association and long time resident of the area
5. Brown, Frank Var. “Annals of Travis County and the City of Austin from the Earliest
Times to the Close of 1875” Chpt. XVII, p. 8,9, Austin History Center
Day, James M. “1836-1839 Post Office Papers, Vol I and 11, p. 48, 55-6
Burditt Family Genealogy, a work in progress. Contributors: Lynda Kruse, Herschel
Kelley, Bob Burditt, Glenda Black, Myrtle Callan, Nancy Pexa, Annetta White, Jess
Wyatt, Chris Burditt and others.
8. Dixon, Samuel Houston and Louis Witty Kemp, 1932 “The Heroes of San Jacinto.” The
Anson Jones Press, Houston, p. 427.
9. 1850 census

N o
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Burdett Prairie Cemetery:
Application to Texas State Historical Commission

for Historic Cemetery designation
By Glenda Black, Austin Genealogical Society, Austin

The Burdett (Burditt) Prairie Cemetery land was provided by Jesse F. Burditt for his
slaves to use as a burial place for their families. It appears that a church was organized by the
Negro/slave residents in the area of Burdett Prairie in association with the cemetery. A
congregation first met in the home of Rose Edwards, a slave on Jesse Burdett Sr.’s plantation,
which took the name of St. Edwards Baptist Church, after the Rose Edwards family.

The St. Edwards Baptist Church has moved to a building at 702 Montopolis Drive and
the pastor, Rev. J.C. Adams, is the spokesperson for the current burials at the Burditt Prairie
Cemetery. Rev. Adams mentioned that the late Mrs. Ada Amold kept cemetery records during
her life and Mulkey Owens, a member of Travis County Historical Commission prepared a map
and index included in the book, “Travis County Nineteenth Century Pioneers.” Rev. Adams
mentioned that about 21 years ago there was a bank account at Austin National Bank.

When the city of Austin in the 1990s studied the feasibility of putting in a sports complex
adjacent to the cemetery, S.A Garza Engineers, Inc., prepared a report dated Aug. 13, 1991,
locating the cemetery on the east corner of the intersection of Felix Avenue and Valdez Street
and on the northeast comer of the intersection of Felix Avenue and Vasquez Street.

The Garza report notes different spellings for the Burdett name: Burdett, Burditt,
Burdette. As a descendant of Jesse F. Burditt, I know he used the “i” spelling aithough some of
the descendants use the “e” spelling. The report cites “F. Brown 1875 as the source for the
family’s arrival in Travis County in 1833.

The report also cites “Brown 1991, Adams 1991, Griffin 1991” as sources that the
cemetery was apparently in use by the 1850s, initially established by Jesse F. Burditt Sr. for the
use of his slaves on his plantation for the burial of their dead (Brown 1991) and possibly for the
slaves on adjacent or nearby Burditt family plantations. The cemetery was designated in the 20®
century for use of members of the neighborhood (Adams 1991).

In the 1850 Travis County census slave schedule were listed 25 slaves, ranging in age
from one to 66 years, on the plantation of Jesse Burditt Sr.; 13 with William Buck Burditt; and
six with Minus Cannon Burditt.

In the 1860 census, M. Burditt (possibly Mildred, a widow) listed 11 slaves and three
slave houses and Allen Burditt with 18 slaves and four houses indicating extensive land holdings
on both sides of the Colorado River east of Austin.

A native of South Carolina, Jesse F. Burditt was born in Edgefield District, South
Carolina on Jan. 2, 1788. He immigrated to Tennessee. He married Mildred Crain, daughter of
Joel Crain and Margaret Mallette about 1810. Her father, Joel served in the North Carolina
Militia during the American Revolution. She was born in 1790 in Georgia. The couple moved to
Texas in 1833, joining Vehlein’s Colony.

According to the Texas Post Office Papers 1836-1839 Vol. I and I of Sabine District,
San Augustine County of Texas, he carried the mail each week from Nacogdoches via San
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Augustine, Gaines ferry to Fort Jessup, Louisiana. They are listed in the 1835 Sabine District of
Texas census. In 1837 he served on the Board of Trustees of the San Augustine University.

Several years later, Jesse F. Burditt took an active role in the Texas Revolution, joining
Capt. William Kimbro’s company and serving with distinction at the Battle of San Jacinto. The
names of Jesse F. and his son Newell Burditt do not appear on Capt. Kimbro’s San Jacinto
muster roll, but both Capt. Kimbro and Gen. Houston made affidavits that they fought in the
Battle of San Jacinto in Capt. Kimbro’s Company. In Service Record No. 4655 it is stated that
Newell W. Burditt enlisted in Capt. Kimbro’s company in March and was discharged June 1836.

In 1844, Jesse and Mildred moved to Travis County to a place known as Burditt’s Prairie,
below Montopolis, on the south side of Austin. Here he and his grown sons William Buck, Joel
and Minus Cannon maintained cotton plantations according to the 1850 census. The other three
sons — Giles, Newell and Jesse F. Jr. — settled north of the river in the vicinity of Fiskville, where
they also operated cotton plantations.

Later Jesse and Mildred lived north of the Colorado River near Gilliland Creek where he
was a farmer and rancher and a prominent member of the community. In the earliest days of the
Lone Star State, Jesse F. Burditt served as Travis County Commissioner. Jesse and Mildred had
12 children, one dying as an infant.

Jesse F. Burditt died April 24, 1855. Mildred died April 4, 1878. Both are buried in
Fiskville Cemetery on land provided by Jesse F. Burditt. Their son Giles H. and his wife Mary
Jane Vance Burditt and several of their children are buried at Fiskville also.

Volunteer Position: Preservation Assistant at
Austin History Center

Where? Archives and Manuscripts Unit, Austin History Center, Austin Public Library,
810 Guadalupe

When? 2-10 hours per week for a minimum of 6 months; hours can be worked during
any of AHC’s public hours once basic competence has been achieved

What? Building phase boxes to preserve collections; process involves determining grain
of the board, precise measurement, cutting and creasing of the 60-point acid-free board followed
by glue application, grommet and tie fixing, labeling

Anything else? Must desire to work with collections; be willing to perform basic tasks;
have clerical skills; preservation and archive experience a plus; ability to work independently
with minimal supervision

Contact? Sharon Edwards, Volunteer Coordinator, for application and interview; new
volunteers attend orientation and training sessions; Austin Public Library P.O. Box 2287, Austin,
Texas 78768-2287, Sharon Edwards@ci.austin.tx.us, ci.austin.tx.us/library/libvol.htm
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Hancock Family Cemetery
Recorded by Vickie O’Bannon and Dale Flatt

Hancock Family Cemetery is left of 3304 Burks Lane in Austin, near the intersection of Burks
Lane and Burks Cove.

Clyde E. Hancock Hazel V. Hancock
April 18, 1896 — July 21, 1901 Feb. 10, 1911 — June 18, 1912
Footmarker: CEH Footmarker: HVH
~ Myrtle V. Hancock This one is within the same fence, but has a
Feb. 18, 1901 — March 30,1902 - dividing fence in between the others. The
- Footmarker: MVH - original iron fence is there.

Howard D. Hancock
Sept. 23, 1899 — Sept. 17, 1904
Footmarker: HDH

The abovethree are fenced together.

Enochs Family Cemetery
Recorded by Vickie O’Bannon and Dale Flatt

Enochs Family Cemetery is on Quinlan Park Road, past Steiner Ranch, near Shore Vista Drive
at Lake Austin.

J.A. Enochs : Margaret McCormick

Apr 4, 1824 —Dec 5, 1898 May 13 1834 — Oct 31 1875

A sinner saved by God Thanks be to God which giveth us victory
Eliza Harriet Wade In memory of R H. & M.W. McCormick
Wife of J.A. Enochs Son Born Dec 28, 1881 Died Jan 6, 1882
Born Nov 25, 1830 Died Sept 7, 1873

Married May 12, 1846 A Banks (carved on fieldstone)

Mother of a son and 3 daughters

Professed hope in Christ Levi Banks Jr (carved on fieldstone)

Margaret Jane Hurst Wade
Oct 8, 1838 —Feb 8, 1873
May she rest in peace

The pure in heart ........ God
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Obituaries and News from Austin Daily Statesman
Extracted by Kay Dunlap Boyd, Austin Genealogical Society, Austin

January 3, 1895

Diep. William C. Canady. The funeral will
take place from the residence No. 2054 West
San Marcos Street this evening at 3. Friends
and acquaintances are invited to attend.

January 7, 1895

GENERAL DE BRAY’S FUNERAL. Quite a large
crowd of friends and acquaintances, the
members of the John B. Hood camp, were in
attendance upon the funeral of General X.B.
DeBray last afternoon at 3 o’clock. The
funeral services were conducted from the
Catholic church and the remains were interred
in the State Cemetery.

AN OLD HORSE DIED. Sunday, Mr. Monroe
Miller lost his old roan horse named Captain.
The old horse was 28 years old and died
Sunday of old age. Mr. Miller has had this
horse 21 years and valued him very highly
through association. Old Captain has been in
the pasture for three years past taking things

easy after a long and faithful servitude and Mr.

Miller is almost inconsolable over his death.

January 15, 1895

LAD TO REST. Judge W.C. Denny, who was
buried yesterday was the eldest son of the late
Judge Denny, who during his life time was
connected with the great stage lines of Texas
before the days of railroads. W.C. Denny,
during the California gold fever in 1849,
crossed the plains to seek his fortune, and for
many years on the golden slope he had a
varied and exciting experience. He engaged in
some very large mining enterprises and
amassed a very large fortune, which he
unfortunately lost in some “boom town”
speculation, and in mines that failed. He once
told the writer that he and two others put over

$100,000 in a2 mountain town enterprise,
erecting a fine hotel and furnishing it
sumptuously, the furniture being hauled from
San Francisco in wagons to the foot of the
mountains whence it was packed on donkeys
to the booming town. For a few years, a very
few, the town fairly reveled in gold and men,
the judge said, went wild and among them.
Suddenly the gold gave out. It disappeared,
vanished, and nowhere in all the neighborhood
could a trace of gold be found. People left the
town, which, with the mining camp, numbered
about 10,000 inhabitants. Everbody left and
eight years after the judge said, he passed
through the place and not a human being was
to be seen. His hotel was standing, and much
of its furniture remained intact. Subsequently
the whole town was destroyed by fire started,
perhaps, by prowling Indians. He lost in this
town over $100,000, and he lost in other
mining enterprises fully as much, and some 10
years ago, he had mining stock that he paid par
for representing a very large fortune. The mine
suddenly and mysteriously failed to pan out,
and the stock, which oftimes was at a big
premium, became worthless. It was in the
mining region of California he was made a
judge. Since 1875 he has resided in Austin
most of the time engaged in bookkeeping.
Judge Denny was a generous-hearted man, and
among those with whom he was intimate, he
was highly esteemed. He was never married.
For many years he was quite a prominent
member of the Odd Fellows. He died Monday
morning at 5:15 a.m. Funeral took place from
the residence of Mrs. R.E. Slatington, cor. East
Twelfth and Neches street.

January 15, 1895
DIED. Monday morning at 5:15 a.m. Judge
William C. Denney. Funeral will take place
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from the residence of Mrs. R.E. Carrington,
corner East 12th and Neches this morning at
10 a.m. Friends and acquaintances are invited
to attend.

Jan. 20, 1895

ALFRED O. EVANS Alfred O. Evans will be
buried this evening at 3:30 from St. David’s
church. Friends of the family are invited.

Feb. 3, 1895
MR. FRITZ HARTKOPF. Mr. Fritz Hartkopf,
proprietor of the Club House saloon and
restaurant, died suddenly of congestion of the
heart last evening about 7 o’clock at his home
on Ninth street, opposite Millet’s opera house.
The day before he was in excellent
health and yesterday morning was up. At
noon yesterday he was complaining a great
deal and from that on continued to grow
worse until death quietly came to his relief.
Mr. Hartkopf came to Austin with his
father Mr. Friedlieb Hartkopf in 1874 and has
resided here ever since. He was popular with
all who knew him and at the time of his death,
was a member of the Knights of Pythias,
Knights of Honor and several German
societies. He has a wide circle of friends who
will sincerely deplore to hear of his death this
morning. His wife survives him. His funeral
will take place tomorrow afternoon at 3
o’clock.

Feb. 8, 1895

MR. CHARLES LUNDBERG. He Died Suddenly
at His Residence Last Afternoon. The
Statesman this morning is called up to
announce another sudden death, that of Mr.
Charles Lundberg, which occurred last
afternoon about 5 o’clock. During the
morning hours of yesterday he was in his
usually health and busy at his place of
business. In the afternoon he walked down
town and was meeting and talking with
friends, when about 2 o’clock, he was seen to
suddenly gasp, turn pale, and would have
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fallen had not friends promptly lent assis-
tance. Dr. Davis was called and administered
restorative care and Mr. Lundberg was sent
home in a carriage. After resting he was
seized with a convulsion and died.

Charles Lundberg was born in Diefle,
Sweden, May 1, 1835. He came to American
in 1863, landing in New York. Thence he
moved to New Orleans, where he leamed the
trade of baker and where he married Miss
Annie Valz, who survives him. In 1872 he
moved to Austin and engaged in the bakery
business as a journeyman. A year or two
afterward he bought out the business of his
employer, and from that day he conducted the
largest and most successful bakery in Austin.
Mr. Lundberg was a tireless worker, careful in
his business and was exceedingly popular in
business circles.

Of late years he has taken a lively
interest in all enterprises tending to build up
Austin. He was stockholder and director of
the Austin national bank, and a director in the
People’s Building and Loan association. It
was in the private walks of life however, that
Mr. Lundberg’s sterling qualities and worth
were best know and appreciated. He
sympathized with the poor and unfortunate
and his hand was no slack hand in giving to
the worthy poor. No Christmas day passed
that he did not send to the prisoners an
abundance of bread, cakes, candies, cigars and
tobacco. Mr. Lundberg’s death removed a
man who was esteemed and respected by all
who knew him. He has no relatives in this
country, but it is said he has a sister living in
Sweden. His funeral will take place tomorrow
afternoon at 3 o’clock from the family
residence, corner Tenth and Colorado streets.

Feb. 12, 1895

DieD, On Monday, February 11, at 1 p.m,,
after a lingering illness of six weeks, at the
residence of Mr. John Orr, Mrs. Mary Cooper
Allen, mother of Mrs. John Orr. Her remains
were taken to her old house in Milam county
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for interment on the 11:15 International and
Great Northern train last night.

THE LAST SAD RITES. The funeral of Wert
Blecher, the infant son of Mr. and Mrs. W.C.
Blecher, was conducted from the family
residence last afternoon at 3 o’clock, the Rev.
Dr. Solomon officiating. A large cortege of
friends followed the remains to their last
earthly resting place in the City cemetery.

Feb. 19, 1895

AT REST. Mrs. Ellen Douglas Miller
Yesterday Breathed Her Last.

Yesterday afternoon at 3 o’clock Mrs. Ellen
Douglas Miller, wife of Col. J.H.B. Miller,
quietly fell asleep in death. What more need .
to be said — a noble life has been rounded out
with the greatest of victories, a glorious
victory over death.

Mrs. Miller was a native of Virginia,
and married her now heart-broken life
companion 36 years ago. She came with him
and her children to Austin from Baltimore,
Maryland, ten years ago and has since resided
here. She was a superb woman. Endowed with
a quick and ready mind, she received in early
like a splendid education in every branch of
polite and pure culture. Not only this, but as
years added experience and the cares of
motherhood, her nature, sweet and winning
youth, took on a gentleness, an inimitable
sweetness and dignity that marked her a
queenly woman. She was not quick to make
acquaintances, was rather reserved 1n manner,
but a friend once made, such as one found in
her companion among ten thousand. She was
everywhere admired for her striking
appearance, the sweet motherly face, crowned
with the wealth of snowy white hair and those
who knew her best loved her most.

She was sick for three weeks and the
physicians in charge and her loved ones
fondly hoped that as the power of the disease
was broken last Friday, that she would rally
and again live, the 1dol of her home. But her
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nature had been sapped too deeply by the fatal
malady and just as 1t was hoped she was
slowly blooming into life again, it was though
the smile of contentment at relief from pain
was as the light before the dawning into
renewed health and strength, those watching
so solicitously at her side saw that her eyes
were fixed on the shore across the river, that it
was the light before the dawning, but the
dawning of the endless and beautiful day of
eternity. Thus she fell asleep in Jesus. Hers
was a noble life of solicitude and care alone
for others. A devoted wife, a doting mother, a
true friend, a womanly woman, she has her
reward. All that of her warm mortal will be
laid away at rest tomorrow afternoon.

Feb. 20, 1895.

SWEETLY SLEEPING, The Peaceful Sleep of
Death in the Beautiful City of the Dead. Last
aftemmoon at 4 o’clock her heart-broken loved
ones and tender friends laid away in the silent
city of the dead the mortal remains of Mrs.
Ellen Douglas Miller. It was almost like an
April day; a day whose genial sunshine
seemed to yearn to kiss back into warmth
again the frozen ground, to better fit it for
receiving the frail casket of such a precious
soul. Careful hands had clad the sides of her
lowly bed with evergreen, and Mother Nature
has taken to herself one of her noblest
daughters, whose tender memory can never
die. Dr. Wright, with fine discretion, great
earnestness and beauty, conducted the
religious services at the house and grave.

A quintet composed of Mrs. John
Maxey, Mrs. De Lock Brush, and Miss Lila
Belle Waggoner, and Messrs. Stacy and
Condit, touchingly rendered two exquisitely
sad and beautiful selections, the great
favorites of Mrs. Miller.

Those who so tenderly bore her frail
form to its last resting place were General
Hamby, Major Littlefield, Captain Shelley,
Colonel Thornton, Dr. Iglehart and Messrs.
McLaurin, Houghton and Boroughs. The very
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large attendance of sorrowing friends and the
abundance of exquisite flowers despite the
almost absolute dearth of them, because of the
terribly cold weather of last week, prove in no
uncertain way in what high estimation Mrs.
Miller was universally held. A saintly woman
has gone from among us. The light of day is
shut out from her loved ones. Time alone can
assuage such grief. She rests in peace —
heaven is her home.

Feb. 20, 1895

DIED. At 8 a.m., Mrs. T.W. Nolan. Funeral
services from family residence at 11 am.
today. Friends and acquaintances respectfully
invited to attend.

Feb. 22, 1895

BURIED AFTER A MONTH’S KEEPING. After
keeping the body of Ed Myers who was killed
at Marble Falls on Jan. 20, for one month, in
the hopes of finding the son of the deceased,
Mr. Monroe Miller, yesterday, buried the
body in the city cemetery. The body has been
in Mr. Miller’s undertaking establishment
embalmed for this length of time, and as the
son could not be found, it was deemed best to
bury the body.

Feb. 23, 1895

UNEXPECTED DEATH. Dr. H.D. Shaw, an old
and highly respected citizen, died yesterday
morning. He had been ill but by no means
considered in a dangerous condition. During
the early hours of the moming yesterday he
took suddenly worse and died at 6:10. He has a
large number of friends who sincerely mourn
his death. The funeral will take place from the
family residence, corner August and Twenty-
fifth street, today at 3:30 p.m. Friends invited
to attend

Feb. 27, 1895 ’
SHE DIED. Josephine Burleson, the colored

woman burned while working at the residence
of Mr. J. R. Curl a few days ago, died
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yesterday morning in spite of good care and
skilled medical attention. She was a married
woman and leaves several children.

March 2, 1895

A SAD DEATH. William Lee Walsh, the 8-year-
old son of Mr. and Mrs. Charley Walsh died
last night at 8 o’clock of diphtheria. The
funeral will take place this afternoon from Mr.
Walsh’s Barton Springs home at 3 o’clock.
Friends of the family are respectfully invited
to attend.

March 4, 1895

BURNED To DEATH. Hempstead, March 3
(special). A child of Al Reid on the Mannix
plantation upset a lamp and was burned to
death.

BLEwW OuT HiSs BRAINS. Fort Worth, March 3
(special) Alfred Hemphill, 51 years of age,
committed suicide tonight by shooting himself
through the head with a .44 caliber pistol. He
had gone crazy with drink and despondence to
talk to his wife, from whom he was separated.
Seeing him with the revolver and hearing him
make threats of suicide which he had often
done before, she ran to call assistance, but he
fired the fatal shot just as she left the house.
His stepdaughter was sitting in the room at the
time.

March 8, 1895

A COURTESAN MURDERED, Lampasas, Tex.
Mar. 7 (special). This morning the body of
Fannie Mays, a woman of ill fame, was found
floating in Hanna pool. At the inquest
physicians who examined the body found the
neck to be broken and a slight wound on top of
the head. The bosom of her dress had been
filled with rocks to sink the body. No clue to
the murder.

March 13, 1895
THE GRIM REAPER, Mr. Dan Hornsby, who
died Monday at his residence in Hornsby’s
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Bend, was 41 years of age and a native of this
county. He came of one of the pioneer families
of this state, his grandfather, Reuben Homnsby,
probably being the first white man to
permanently locate in what is now known as
Travis County. Dan Hornsby was a kind
neighbor and a good citizen and no man in the
county had more and truer friends. He
inherited from his grandfather and father that
hospitality characteristic of the early settlers
and like all the Hornsbys, his latch string was
always found on the outside.

He died from the effects of an injury
received by a fall. He was feeling much better
Saturday and rode over to Manor, and on
returning home he was cheerful until bedtime.
He took sick some time during the night and
Sunday moming found him unconscious. He
rallied some Monday forenoon, but it was
temporary and he passed away about 10:30
Monday night. He was first injured on the
head by a fall from a stable some time last year
and during the extreme cold of last month he
fell from a wagon while he was unloading
wood and again injured himself very seriously.
He recovered sufficiently to go about and
attend to his business, but he had a
presentment that he would die soon and made
all his arrangements for leaving this world to
meet his Maker. Coming from a calm, cool,
courageous stock, he met death without
flinching, talked over it calmly, gave minute
instructions about his business affairs and
while up and about the marvelous Christian
fortitude he directed what should be done after
the crossed over the river. He was prepared to
die and after said he not fear, nor did he. Dan

Hornsby was a Master Mason, a Woodman of

the World and a member of the Ancient Order
of United Workmen. His wife and four
children survive him. He was buried yesterday
afternoon in the old family burial ground by
the Masonic fraternity, a very large number of
friends attending the funeral.

Volume 45, Number 3 September 2004

JUDGE JAMES NEILL. Judge James Nétill died
here yesterday after an illness of many
months’ duration. He was a very old citizen of
Austin having lived here since 1871 (coming
from Keokuk, Jowa). For several years he was
a justice of the peace in Austin and moving to
Tom Green County, he was elected county
judge, a position he held with entire
satisfaction to the people. Three of his children
survive him. Mr. James J. Neill of San Angelo,
Mr. Charles P. Neill at present attending John
Hopkins university and Mrs. Thomas V.

- Taylor of this city.

March 14, 1895

FUNERAL NOTice, Died at 3:30 Wednesday
afternoon, Mrs. J. M. Malone, Funeral takes
place from family residence at _ o’clock this
afternoon. Friends and acquaintances invited
to attend.

March 25,1895

DEATH OF A VETERAN. M. James Powers, an
old citizen of Austin and a Mexican war
veteran, died yesterday morning the 81st year
of his life. Mr. Powers was a mechanic and
when the Hatsfeld building was going up he
fell from it, breaking both his legs and since
then he has been unable to work. His wife
survives him. His funeral will take place this
afternoon at 4 o’clock from the family
residence, 1208 East Tenth Street. Friends are
invited to attend.
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Was your Ancestor Buried in this Cemetery?
By Josephine Ross, Austin

In a deed dated 24 Aug. 1876, J.S. Weems sold four tracts of land located in Travis County,
Texas, “reserving and excepting one-half acre on which the family graveyard is situated.” This
land is located along the Colorado River, on the south side of the river, and east of the
Montopolis Bridge. ‘

In 1942 there was a court case involving this cemetery because the tombstones had been
removed and some of the graves had been emptied because a silo was being built. The suit
resulted in the owner of the land being required to set aside a portion of land where the cemetery
had been located and erect a fence around the property. He was also required to allow visitors to
the cemetery.

The following members of my family are known to have been buried in the cemetery:

Henry, John D, died 30 July, 1853 (my great-grandfather)

Henry, Elizabeth Walton, died 23 Oct., 1880 (my great-grandmother)
Henry, Hugh, died 26 March, 1873 (son of John D. and Elizabeth Henry)
Huff, W.D. (second husband of Louisa Sarah Cole)

Henry, Annie

Goodman, Frank

Goodman, Eddie

Henry, Lula (daughter of David Nelson Henry)

King, Robert (Bob) (my father’s brother-in-law)

Wells, Walter, died Sept. 6, 1894 (child of Elizabeth Lucinda Brown)
Henry, July :

Dixon, Benjamin

Henry, Annie

If you know of any others who were buried in this cemetery, or if you need additional
information, please contact me:

Josephine Ross

4015 Amy Circle

Austin, Texas 78759-8103

e-mail: jbross81@juno.com

Tisdale-Harris Connection? Interested in hearing from descendants of Williamson
County pioneers related to Tisdale and Harris families from Kentucky. Is there a Tisdale connection
to SUSANNAH AND J.J. HARRIS? Their children were ALEX (who married ANNA CATHERINE
“KATE” SMITH of Travis County), GEORGE, JACK, NATHAN, JOSEPH and NORA. Jack was still in
Round Rock in 1924. Is Susannah’s maiden name Tisdale? Or is it Harris? And where is J.J. Harris
buried?

Alana “Suzy” Moehring Mallard, 3310 Hancock, Austin 78731

alanasuzy@earthlink.net or 512-453-1117
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Travis County Pioneers
By M.C. Forister, Austin Genealogical Society, Austin

My great-great-grandfather, William Franklin Robertson was born somewhere in Tennessee on
March 18, 1830, and when a mere babe came to Texas from Missouri with his parents (names
unknown). They returned to Missouri but when William was about 16 years old came to Texas
alone, making the long and perilous journey on horse. He settled first at Manor 1n Travis County,
but in 1851 went to Caldwell County and settled at Lockhart where he lived until 1872 when he
moved to the Lytton Springs community. He died there on Jan. 29, 1917.

A On Sept. 4, 1861, 31-year-old William married 22-year-old Mary Ann Caperton in Plum
Springs area in Travis County at the residence of the bride’s mother, Jane T. (Scrivner) Caperton.
Pastor W.H. Farmer performed the ceremony. William enlisted May 20, 1862, in Travis County
as a private of Company C 33rd Texas Cavalry, C.S.A.

William and Mary Ann raised four children: William “Bill” Woods Robertson who
married Martha Pearl Tabor, and these are my great-grandparents; Carrie May “Mabel”
Robertson who first married Joseph J. Jackson, then Abel A. Hunt; Icie Gola Robertson who
married John Ellis Coopwood; and Lucy Annie Laurte Robertson who married Thomas Hirom
Bowen. '

Mary Ann (Caperton) Robertson was born in Holmes County, Mississippi, on Dec. 25,
1839. She and her family came to Texas from Mississippi in 1852 and settled in Plum Springs
area. She died on June 19, 1918, in Lytton Springs.

Mary Ann’s parents, Andrew W. Caperton and Jane T. Scrivner were married in 1837,
and in the same year of their marriage, they removed from Nashville to Holmes County,
Mississippi, where they lived until 1852 when they came to Travis County, Texas, and in 1862 to
Caldwell County. ,

Andrew was born in 1814 in Tennessee. He died at about age 40 in 1854 1n Travis
County and was buried on his place. Cause of his death is still unknown. Andrew and Jane were
the parents of eight children, but four small infants may be buried there with Andrew, although
names and dates are unknown. Four other children were Mary Ann Caperton who married
William Franklin Robertson; Lucy S. Caperton who married Marion Montgomery Hudson, a
Caldwell County sheriff; Sallie “Sarah” Jane Caperton who married David “Dave” Lafayette
Cardwell; and Amanda Rebecca Caperton who married Richard Henry Cardwell. David and
Richard were brothers of Anthony Rucker Cardwell and Mary C. “Polly” Perryman who came to
Texas from Tennessee with 11 other children in 1855 and settled in Caldwell County.

Andrew’s burial place is a small private cemetery, not shown on Travis County maps,
near the corner of Thaxton Road and Colton-Bluff Springs Road, about 10 miles south-southeast
of downtown Austin. There is no fence to protect it from cattle, and it is on a hill in the pasture.
The name of the cemetery could be Caperton Cemetery, later maybe changed to Thaxton
Cemetery. The Caperton family first bought the land, the second owner was W .H. Thaxton, and
the third was Dr. H.V. Siegmund, a dentist and president of Texas State Bank in the 1950s.

W_.H. Thaxton was a highly respected citizen of Bluff Springs in Travis County. He
owned a tract of 600 acres ten miles south of Austin. He had 400 acres under cultivation, the
whole being under his personal supervision. His article and picture are in the “History of Texas”
with a “Biographical History of Milam, Williamson, Bastrop, Travis, Lee and Burleson
Counties, 1893.”
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Only one headstone is still there, but the rest of the others were reportedly hauled away
from that place by a hired hand many years ago, possibly under the direction of Dr. H.V.
Siegmund. This information is from Amanda’s great-grandson, William Estel Perry, who told
me, even showed me, about that place where he grew up, before he passed away in the early
1980s. And, Estel’s brother was Lt. Wilborn “Joe” Perry, a police officer for 39 years in Austin.
He passed away in 1985.

This tall narrow headstone has two names, one on the front and one on the side: “Amanda
M. Caperton Born Feb. 23, 1813 Died July 23, 1878 and “Estell B. Caperton Born Oct. 14,
1878 Died Dec. 31, 1880.” Amanda was Jane’s sister and Estell was a son of Reuben and Belle
(Thaxton) Caperton and grandson of Amanda. Also buried there were Amanda’s youngest
daughter, Mary Ann Caperton, and her husband, Josiah Perry, but no markers are there. Mary
Ann Perry was killed on Aug. 27, 1891, in an accident involving a runaway horse near that place.

Amanda married Andrew’s older brother, Rev. Milton Thompson Caperton who was a
well-known Baptist minister in Travis, Caldwell, Hays and other counties. He was the first
pastor, from 1857 to 1872, at the Onion Creek Baptist Church at the comer of Lockhart Hwy 183
and Ben White Blvd, south of Austin. Milton was living with one of his sons, Reuben, when he
died on April 7, 1907 at the age of almost 96, and was buried at the Highland Memorial
Cemetery in Stamford, Haskell Co., Texas. There is a record that shows he was buried there, but
there is no headstone.

After Andrew died, Jane married James H. Denson in Travis County on Jan. 18, 1860,
but James died suddenly on Nov. 24, 1861, in LaGrange, Fayette County, Texas. The obituary
shows that “he lived near Austin, was a member of the ‘Tom Green Rifles’ from Travis County,
and had gone to Virginia, but owing to bad health was discharged and had reached here
(LaGrange) on his way home, when he died at the house of J.M. Philips.” Jane was born on April
25, 1815, in Nashville, Davidson Co., Tenn., and died on April 23, 1897, in Lockhart, Caldwell
Co. There is no headstone for Jane, but she may be buried at Lockhart City Cemetery in
Lockhart, Caldwell County, next to one of her daughters, Sallie (Caperton) Cardwell.

I received a certificate in January 2000 from the Texas Historical Commission, certifying
that Caperton Family Cemetery is listed as an Official Historic Texas Cemetery. It was also
known as the Caperton-Perry-Thaxton Cemetery. I was told that there were around 16 to 30
unmarked graves existing in this cemetery.

Several Caperton families lived in Travis County in the early days, and in Bryan, Brazos
County, Texas, home of Sen. Kent Caperton (D-Bryan). We are related to an ancestor from
Virginia.

Jane and Amanda’s parents were Reuben Scrivner and Mary Ann Estill, and they were
buried at Polly Crockett Cemetery in Franklin Co., Tenn. Polly was the first wife of Davy
Crockett who was an Indian fighter, frontiersman, politician and an Alamo hero. Mary Ann’s
father was Lt. Wallis Estill Sr., and one of his brothers was Captain James Estill who was killed
by Indians in the battle that became known as Estill’s Defeat in Virginia.

In June 1984, 1 flew to Virginia, for my first visit to meet a distant relative, the late
Bernard M. Caperton, author of “The Caperton Family,” in Charlottesville. We visited Union,
Monroe County, West Virginia, and saw the 3-story stone blockhouse built by my 6th great-
grandfather, Captain Wallace Estill, for protection of settlers against Indians in 1773.

I have been a member of the Austin Genealogical Society since 1978; a Life Member of
the Karnes County Historical Society; a charter member of the Genealogical and Historical
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Society of Caldwell County; Life Member of The Family of Bruce Society in America through
King Robert I; Scots of Austin; Clan Forrester Society and Texas State Genealogical Society.

I am also a member of United Daughters of the Confederacy on William Franklin Robertson,
William H. Tabor, Josiah Dial O’Daniel (am now a new member of Real Great-Great-
Granddaughter’s Club of UDC on three of them), Major John Washington Tabor, Nathaniel P.
Ellison, Oliver H.P. Tabor, Abner Peeler, Richmond Peeler and William Peeler.

Other heritage memberships include Daughters of the Republic of Texas on Carl Ludwig
Jauer and Josiah O’Daniel; War of 1812 on William Caperton, Reuben Scrivner and Lewis
Ellison; Daughters of the American Revolution on Lt. Wallis Estill Sr., Captain Wallace Estill,
Capt. Archibald Woods, Susannah (Wallace) Woods, William Woods, Lt. Robert Ellison, Capt.
Henry Anderson Sr., Henry Anderson Jr., William Shelton Sr., William Shelton Jr., John Tabor,
Lt. William Tabor and George Tubb; Colonial Dames on Thomas Estill; and Magna Charta
Dames on Thomas Harris, Elizabeth Butler, William Claiborne, James Shelton and Michael
Woods.

My three books are “The Isensee Family And Their Descendants 1799-2001,” “The
Beicker Family And Their Descendants 1760-2001,” and “Johann Carl Ludwig Jauer and his
Descendants 2002.” In all three books, I added pictures, stories, obituaries, maps, outline
descendants tree, calendar with birthday and anmversary of the family, complete name index and
much, much more. I am now working on the fourth book, “Oliver H. P. Tabor and his
Descendants.” Since Oliver was a Confederate, I will order a new headstone from UDC for
Oliver as his old one is broken to pieces. He died in 1870 and was buried in the Clearfork
Cemetery near Brownsboro community in Caldwell Co.

From the Austin American
Oct. 3, 1926

PIONEER DIES, Travis County Farmer Succumbs After Fall. Christian Sternberg, a pioneer
Travis county resident and farmer, died at his home near Mendoza early Saturday morning
following an illness caused by a fall in which his hip was broken four weeks ago. Mr. Sternberg
was born in Mackenburg, Germany in 1847 At the age of four years he came with his parents to
Texas and settled in Austin County, later moving to Washington County, where he resided for a
number of years, afterwards moving to Caldwell and Travis counties, where he had resided for
the past 40 years. He was a devoted member of the Lutheran Church. Surviving relatives are 10
children: six daughters, Mrs. Clara Haag of Three Rivers, Mrs. Lena Peyton of Austin, Mrs.
Mary Isensee of Elm Mott, Mrs. Ida Feurbacher of Creedmoor, Mrs. A. W. Miller of
Rosenberg, and Mrs. Bertha Ottmer of Austin; four sons, Ernest, Albert, Otto and Fred
Sternberg of Travis County. He also leaves two sisters, Mrs. L. Schroeder of Giddings and Mrs.
B. Mieneke of Carmine as well as 33 grandchildren and seven great- grandchildren. Funeral
services were to be held at Cook’s chapel Sunday at 3 p.m. with the Rev. F. G. Roeder of St
Martin’s Lutheran Church officiating. Pallbearers will be selected from among his old friends .
of the Mendoza community. Burial will be in Carl cemetery near Creedmoor.
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Preserving family events and memories on paper should be an integral part of genealogy to help
present and future generation to better know and understand their heritage. Consider a
“birthday gift” to each of your children with a story of their birth day.

Happy Birthday, Michael Carroll Miller

By John C. Miller, Austin Genealogical Society

When birthdays roll around, it is fun to look back over the years and recall good times and
special times. As we celebrate this, your 48th birthday, let’s look back to Feb. 24, 1953. It was a
special day and you were there, or soon to be!

“We” had been through the long nine months, anxiously awaiting your amval We
marveled about your development as your mother told me every word the doctor said during her
monthly pre-natal visits and from looking at the pictures in the maternity books. As the time got
closer, there were weekly trips, with a lab visit for blood typing (O-positive, they said), just in
case. We had both a boy’s and a girl’s name selected since we didn’t know what the stork would
be bringing us. (Sonograms had not been invented back in the dark ages.) The target date for
your arrival was February 28.

The doctor had suggested that we consider the newly established Austin Blood Bank’s
“maternity blood policy.” If the husband gave a unit of blood before the baby was born, there
would not be a charge for blood, if needed. Great idea! I went in, hopped up on the table and
promptly passed out when the technician began to stick me. They advised against my giving in
the future since I was “highly reactive.” Your grandfather Spearman made the needed donation.

We were living in an upstairs, un-air-conditioned, southwest corner apartment (extremely
hot in the summer, according to your mom) on 32nd Street, which is just across the street from
the now new and modern St. David’s Hospital. However, at that time it was only a caliche hill
covered with scrub cedar with a barbwire fence to keep the cedars in. You were going to be born
in the “old” St. David’s Hospital on 17th Street between Rio Grande and Nueces. In late January,
Austin had a small ice storm. Just in case there might be more ice or snow, whenever you
decided to be born, we drove different routes trying to find the flattest, safest streets. It is
surprising how many hilly streets there are in Austin.

A weekly doctor’s visit was scheduled for February 12, Lincoln’s birthday, which just
happened to be a bank holiday. This is important because I had just gone to work as a teller at
Texas State Bank and your maternal grandfather was a senior bank officer in San Antonio. He
and Mrs. Spearman drove over so Mrs. S. could go to the appointment with her daughter to see if
Dr. Blewett was competent to deliver her first grandchild. He said that you were coming along
nicely but it was still a little early. By the way, your grandmother did approve of the doctor.

The Spearmans drove over on the 23rd, which just happened to be another bank holiday
(Washington’s birthday; it fell on Sunday so was observed on Monday). On the visit that day,

Dr. Blewett said that you were ready and suggested inducing labor. Your mom agreed
emphatically. She was ready to “get the show on the road” and the doctor preferred to “deliver
babies by appointment.” They agreed on Tuesday, Feb. 24 since her parents were already here.

We ate out, bad a quiet evening and then it was 7 a.m., Tuesday, the 24th. No snow or ice
as we drove to the hospital. In fact, it was a balmy, sunny February day. There was the usual
admittance paper work but in addition the hospital required a $100 deposit since we had no
health insurance. We had the money, thanks to some parental help and were assigned a
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southwest corner room on the third floor, the matemnity floor. At least it was air-conditioned and
a private room.

At about 9:30, your mom and you were wheeled down the hall to the “prep room.” When
“y’all” got back, a few of her curls were out of place and she “casually” mentioned that it had not
been a fun time. Shortly, labor pains began, though not severe. They continued for several hours
with the nurse regularly checking on progress. When the labor pains stopped about 2:30 p.m, the
doctor ordered an injection to start labor again. You remember how I reacted to the blood bank
needle? Yes, I got a little woozy and had to go out of the room. I sat in the hall t1l1 I got over
“that” feeling.

Bangaw and Poppie, as you later named them, were there to hold my hand and give your
mom moral support. In addition, “Uncle Bob” who had been my best friend in college, had
introduced your mom and me and had been best man at our wedding, had skipped classes to be
there to give me moral support. It was a lively time in the hospital room and things weren’t very
difficult for your mom up to the injection.

Thmgs began to move along as the labor pams resumed. The parents didn’t time
contractions in those days but the nurses certainly did. Things weren’t nearly as lighthearted as
they had been during the morning. By about 4:30, you were definitely stirring things up so your
mom and you were moved down the hall to the delivery room. There was a brief kiss and several
silent prayers to start the journey.

The nurse told us it would be awhile if we wanted to get a bite to eat. Bangaw and Poppie
said they would just as soon wait there and for Bob and me to go. We drove about six blocks to
our fraternity house to catch the evening meal. There were several shouts of “congratulations,”
“good luck,” and “hope it goes good.” It was a warm feeling to hear those comments from the
brothers. Bob and I got quick service and hurried back to the hospital.

You were born about 6:30. (I don’t have your birth certificate for the exact time.) Dr.
Blewett came to the room and said that I had a son, ten fingers, ten toes, A-OK, and that mother
and son were doing fine. He added that it had been a difficult delivery in that Carolyn was small
and the baby was large, 7 1b. 14 oz., 21 inches long. Later in the evening he would want her to
have a blood transfusion to compensate for what was lost during delivery. He pointed down the
hall to the nursery with its viewing window as he headed back to the delivery room for another
baby’s arrival.

Earlier, I had said “old” hospital. Yes it was. The viewing window was a glass pane,
approximately 30 x 30 set in a conventional door. In the nursery were at least a dozen bassinets
with babies, so viewing time was limited, to say the least. We were able to speak through the
glass in a normal voice so the nurse heard us ask for the Miller baby. When she brought you to
the window, cradled in her arms, wrapped loosely in a receiving blanket. Bangaw gave a
perceptible “Oh no,” as she saw the bright red forceps marks on your cheeks. The nurse assured
us, through the glass, that the marks would fade quickly, “After all, he’s only one hour old.” It
seemed that we got such a brief look at you, yet I can still remember how pink you were and the
harshness of the marks. Then we had to move away so that others could see their beautiful
babies. Later, we came back and, yes, you too were a beautiful baby, the forceps marks already
beginning to fade.

Your mom had a heavy dose of anesthesia so she wasn’t fully awake until 8:30 or 9:00
p.m. Her first thought when she saw you was a ball with a face painted on it. You had a full,
round face and no hair. Today, we have smiley faces, copied after you, no doubt!

Later that night, the nurse prepared to start the blood transfusion. Part of hospital routine
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1S a cross-type between the patience’s blood and the transfusion unit to insure a proper match.
Carolyn was not O-positive as the lab had said but O-negative. They had made a serious and
potentially fatal error. Thank goodness for that hospital routine. The hospital stay for the two of
you lasted a week so that there could be two additional transfusions and partly because that was
the medical procedure at the time. Finally, y’all came home and I got to hold you for the first
time. .

P.S. If memory serves me correctly, the hospital bill was $300. The doctor was $135.
What a bargain for such a fine son! Happy Birthday Mike!

Train Memories
By John C. Miller, Austin Genealogical Society

“Railroad Crossing, Railroad Cars, can you spell that without any Rs?”” The long forgotten riddle
came to mind as I was doing one of my morning walks along Great Northern. There was a
northbound freight train stopped on the Sneed siding, waiting obediently for the southbound train
to pass through. There were five diesel locomotives pulling this train, a low purring coming from
their idling engines. They bore the names of three different lines, Union Pacific was bright
yellow , the Southern Pacific (now owned by Union Pacific) was a dirty, faded black and
Missouri Pacific or was it Katy a nondescript gray.

Suddenly, a loud blast from a whistle. No, make that a horn! The south- bound train was
coming through. The train’s diesels engines were almost idling as it sped by, going downhill into
Austin. There was a rush of air and the sound of speed coming from the rails. And then it was
gone, as quickly as it had come.

The low purr from the northbound locomotives changed to a lower, deeper pitch as the
engineer prepared to resume his run. A sound of power surged from the diesel engines as their
rpms increased. Then there was the inevitable and indescribable sound as the locomotives jerked
on the first car, that car passing the sound back to the next car, and back again and again and
again, as I heard that unique sound going down the long line of cars, until it was almost inaudible
when it reached the last car.

Slowly, the train began move. I was walking faster than the train but as it gathered speed,
it began to pass me. The diesels were straining, making a deep, heavy growl] as they struggled on
the slight uphill grade. From the heavy cast iron wheels there was a slight rumble as they began
to roll on the steel rails. The rumble became louder as the train’s speed increased. The sound was
punctuated by the clickidy-click of rail joints. The cadence was faster as the train picked up
speed; clickidy-click, clickidy-click, clickidy-click. And there was a deeper, heavier sounding
rumble when a heavily loaded car rolled by, alternating with near silence as an empty car rolled
by. Do metal train wheels get out of balance like automobile wheels? It sounded that way from a
rhythmic thump, thump, thump as another car went by. And the clickidy-clicks were still faster
and the rumble from the wheels was overwhelming as the powerfui sound of the diesel
locomotives began to fade in the distance. Northbound, where are you headed?

And suddenly, there was a 60-year flashback in time, to my Agee grandparents in Diboll.
They lived in a small sawmill town deep in the piney woods of east Texas, Angelina County to

120



Austin Genealogical Society Quarterly Volume 45, Number 3 September 2004

be specific. The town was built on either side of the Southern Pacific tracks. In fact, the tracks
were almost like Main Street, with houses and businesses on both sides facing them. My
grandparents’ house was, perhaps, only 30 yards from the main line. Coming into town from the
south from Houston was a long gradual uphill incline from the Angelina River bottoms. When
trains were heavily loaded and steam, not diesel, engines were laboring up the hill, the whole
house shook. Over time all the windowpanes had loosened in their frames. Their rattling just
added to the intensity of the noise. For the first couple of nights during a visit, everyone
complained about the train waking them up, but we got used to it.

I tried to write down every locomotive number to see when it came back through Diboll
but I never did get a repeat. During World War Il troop trains came through Diboll. They were
loaded with soldiers being transferred across the country and sometimes the trains included the
troop’s trucks, tanks and jeeps on flat cars. Everyone would wave encouragement to the boys as
the train lumbered through the heart of Diboll.

Remembering trains, there was a southbound train that went through Diboll at 4 or 5 a.m.
It was referred to as the “fo day” train. The name originated in the colored community as a
shortening of “before.” Once my aunt and I rode the “fo day” train to Houston. And it really was
before daylight when we were dressing to go to the depot.

One summer I traveled to Diboll by myself. I might have been as young as five but
probably was six. There was a train from Houston to Diboll and beyond, departing at 6:30 a.m.
with stops at every small town along the way, arriving Diboll at 12:10 p.m. My father took me to
the station, bought my ticket and introduced me to the conductor. I changed my mind about
making the trip just as it was time for the train to pull out. I was on the back observation platform
crying and screaming to get off the train as it pulled out of the station and Pop faded in the
distance. The conductor escorted me back in and gave me a seat. I accepted the situation and
settled down to read a comic book and eat my snacks. There were no problems or incidents and
my grandparents were at the depot when I arrived.

During the late ‘30s a railroad line had a surplus of oil cars, which they ran onto a
country railroad siding, about 10 or 15 miles southwest of downtown Houston (today it is part of
downtown Houston). These were truly “oil cars,” long, round, black, oil stained tanks mounted
on wheels, used to haul oil all over the United States from the rich Texas oil fields. This siding
was at least five or six miles from our house. I was about eight at the time so for Saturday
adventures, my friend and I would ride our bicycles out to the siding to play on the ol cars.
There were wooden plank walkways on each side of the tank and a metal ladder to the top of the
tank where valves and connections were located. We would run almost the length of the quasi
train, which had perhaps as many as 100 cars. There were brake wheels that-we tried to turn‘but
to no avatl. There were air brake tank handles, which squealed air when pulled. There were the
metal ladders to climb for an inspection of the valves. We tapped on the tanks to hear if they had
oil inside, and how much. And we got dirty, greasy, smears on our hands, legs and clothes — but
what an adventure for two young boys. We were train engineers, firemen, brakemen, conductors
or train robbers, whatever came to mind.

Suddenly, the time machine transported me back to the 21st century and I’'m walking
down Great Northern again. The sound of the northbound 1s gone, however, in my mind, I still
hear the hiss of steam from the giant pistons, the clickidy-click of the rails, the shrill blast from a
steam locomotive’s whistle with a unique rhythm played by its engineer, and ironically, as [
write this, I actually hear the mournful sound of a distant train whistle, across the silence of a
calm night.
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“Sheaves of Wheat” by Lorrie Foster Henderson
Reviewed by Peter Flagg Maxson, Austin Genealogical Society

Many of us are diligent researchers of family history and genealogy, but somehow never get
around to publishing it in a usable form for our families and posterity. So it is refreshing to read
Lorrie Foster Henderson’s “Sheaves of Wheat,” the sort of book every family ought to have. A
compilation of genealogical and biographical material on the ancestors and descendants of Union
Army drummer Joseph Gillit Wheat, M.D. (1840-1916) and his wife, Mary Eleanor McCoy
(1842-1924), “Sheaves of Whea” is of course a play on words on the family surname of the
author’s maternal grandmother, Laura Wheat Foster.

Ms. Henderson is a World War II veteran, longtime social worker with the State of
Texas, author of another genealogy, “A Beaver Married A Bair” (1996) and two anthologies of
family poetry and a respected Austin Genealogical Society board member.

Material is drawn from a wide variety of sources, among them newspaper news items and
obituaries, death certificates, oral histories and earlier genealogies. The majority of kinsman
profiled are/were those known personally to Ms. Henderson, and, accordingly, their life stories
are told in a less antiseptic fashion than in many genealogies, when kinsmen are largely defined
by names and dates. Essays are candid, referencing hurried 18th century marriages, 20th
century live-withs, problems with alcohol and depression and other events known to most
families but ignored in family histories.

The Wheat ancestors and descendants typify many Anglo-American families, beginning
with family founders English-born Zachariah Wheat (ca. 1750-1792) and his long-lived wife,
Pricilla Reynolds (1757-1857), whose progeny gradually moved westward from Prince George’s
County, Maryland, in the manner of so many of our forbears. Texas connections are strong, if
largely from the last century. Generally, the Wheats were solid citizens, without extremes of
wealth or poverty, greatness or obscurity. They were often better educated than many of their
contemporaries, with a particular loyalty to Cornell College, the fine private college in Mount
Vemon, lowa. There were also some exceptional stories, such as that of Lois Foster Peters, who
became a clown, and Mary Mae Wheat Sandilands, a World War I WAVE who stowed away on
her Australian groom’s ship disguised as a sailor.

Written without benefit of a computer, “Sheaves of Wheat” is compiled as a family
scrapbook rather than a continuous narrative. The many photographs are interesting, but of
varied quality in reproduction. The ancestral pages are thorough and legible, but more family
trees might have better linked the major branches of the family. Also, a reported kinship with the
Earls of Sutherland is not possible as stated, but further research may yield a verifiable
relationship. These very minor matters aside, “Sheaves of Wheat” is an interesting and enjoyable
tome that should inspire many of us to compile comparable volumes on our own families. Ms.
Henderson is to be commended for her fine work.

“Sheaves of Wheat” was privately printed in Austin in 2004. It has 344 pages,
illustrations and an index. '
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Teachers’ Registers for Fiskville School, 1934-49

Extracted by Lisa Kerber, Austin, from Texas Teachers’ Daily Register for Travis County Public
Schools, State Department of Education, State of Texas, Fiskville #11, Austin History Center,

Austin, Texas

Year, Grades
Teacher

1945-46, 1-3
Phallips, Della J.

Fiskville Student
Alexander, Mary F.
Bell, Bennie Mae
Blackman, Lorenza
Bolden, Leon
Burdett, Charles
Burdett, Willie J.
Clark, Cella

Clark, W.C.

Cyphers, Barbara Ann
Dean, Charles Thomas
Dixon, Horace
Dixon, Melvin
Dukes, Josephine
Fennel, Jessie Ray
Fennel, Robert Lewis
Ford, Joe

Freeman, Alfred
(Freddie)

Gage, Mary Lee
Gordon, John W.
Hancock, Ray Dell
Hendricks, Margie
Hill, James

Hunter, Robert
Jackson, Alander
Jackson, Willie Ray
Johns, Dorothy
Johns, Pearlie
Landren, Ferlie
Landren, Helen
Landren, Willic E.
Metters, Betty J.
Metters, Margic Nell
Metters, Patsy Ruth
Overton, Andrew Ray
Powell, Geneva
Reed, Lawerance
Reed, Rebecca
Roberts, Louis

Shaw, Frank

Shaw, Joe

Continued from March 2004 issue

Student's . Occupation of
Birthdate Age Grade Parent or Guardian Parent/Guardian
2
10/30/1938 2
3/22/1936 9 1 Blackman, Sam
12/29/1938 6 1 Berry, George
12/17/1938 7 1 Wroe, Johanna
12/25/1937 8 1 Wroe, Johanna
4/29/1937 3
2 Richards,
712611937 3 Cyphers, Ambruse
3
2 Dixon, Robbie L.
4/30/1939 6 1 Dixon, Morris
3
1/17/1938 3 Fennel, J.C. carpenter
5/12/1936 3 Femnel, J.C. carpenter
9/11/1936 8 1
2/6/1938 7 1 Sterling, Eugene common laborer
3/30/1938 7 1
2/5/1938 6 1
9/6/1939 6 1 Bell, Alec
1/1/1938 6 1 Hendricks,
3 Hill, will
3 Hunter, OlaM. housewife
2/0/1937 6 1
4/9/1939 6 1 Jackson, Johnny common laborer
12/1/1935 10 1 Johns, Lenord .
12/28/1937 7 1 Johns, Lenord
7/1/1937 8 1 Landren, Leon
9/25/1939 6 1 Landren, Beatrice
2/10/1936 3 Landren, Pear]
2A10/1939 6 1 Metters, L.M. minister
3 Metters, L. M. minister
2
6/12/1936 3 Benmy, Annic ‘housewife
2 Powell, Genevia
12/23/1938 1
10/2/1939 7 2 Reed, Josephine housewife
3/18/1937 8 2 Roberts, Louis V. common laborer
0/0/1936 3 Shaw, Jessie laborer
11/24/1938 6 1
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1945-46, 1-3
Phillips, Della J.

1945-46, 3-5
Cooper, Joanna

Austin Genealogical Society Quarterly

Fishville Student
Shelby, Joseph L.
Shelby, Loisie
Sneed, Thelma Marie
Sorrells, James
Spence, Annie
Spence, Willie B.
Swain, George
Thompson, A.C.
Thompson, L.C.
Tumer, Mary Ann
Turner, Robert
Turner, Wilma
Walker, Brady
Walker, Lena
White, Claude
Williams, Frances
Williams, Sherman
Wilson, Jerldine
Wilson, Jo B.
Wright, Bobbie
Wright, McKinley
Wright, Ralph C.
Young, Carl J.
Williams, Alexander
Wilson, James Earnest
Alexander, J.C.
Alexander, Jessie B.
Alexander, Mary Lee
Alexander, Pearlie L.
Alexander, Perry
Alexander, William
Bamett, Estella M.
Bell, Leroy
Brown, Elatie
Brown, Gracie M.
Crayton, Myrtle J.
Cyphers, Agen
Cyphers, Willie Jo
Dukes, Alma M.
Fennel, Wilhiam
Fillmore, Emma Jewel
Ford, Emma Lee
Hemphill, Harvey
Hemphill, Leroy
Hill, Mary Emma
Jackson, Charles A.
Jones, Willie Lee
Landren, Ruth
Moore, James

Student's
Birthdate

10/28/1939
8/24/1938
1/23/1937
5/26/1938
11/7/1939
11/5/1937

10/12/1938
5/16/1940
8/26/1937
7/14/1938
4/12/1936
3/16/1939

1/6/1937
8/21/1939
9/9/1938

12/15/1938
4/29/1939
3/29/1937

11/20/1939
4/17/1939

11/29/1936

11/27/1937

3/711937

8/31/1936
9/13/1933
3/6/1935
5/31/1930
6/2/1932
10/18/1930
1/17/1936
5/14/1934
10/7/1929
11/6/1932
4/14/1936
5/13/1930
5/10/1935
8/12/1932
52711937
9/20/1934
5/14/1934
8/12/1933
9/27/1932

4/5/1935
4/29/1936
8/3/1932
11/1/1931
9/1/1933
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Age Grade Parent or Guardian Parent/Guardian

6
7

N AN NN

[2. 0N B - N - )

Yo RN B < W~

12
10
15
13
14

1

15

15
10
13

10
11
12
12

10

13

13
14

1

1
2
1

Y a s s s U R0 R G UL B R0 U U W W e e e N e e e R e e

Shelby, Shedric
Shelby, Shednc
Berry, George
Sorrells, Vivian
Spence, Roy

Swain, Joe
Thompson, Nancy
Thompson, Nancy
Turner, William

Turner, Wilham R.

Turner, Mary
Walker, Bessie
Walker, Bessie
White, Tommy
Williams, A.
Williams, Willie
Wilson, Lela
Fennel, Sarah
Wright, Betty
Wright, A.
Wright, Arthur
Young, Annie B.
Alexander, Jack
Fennel, Sarah
Alexander, Jack
Alexander, Jack
Alexander, Jack
Alexander, Perry
Alexander, Perry
Alexander, Jack

Barnett, Estella M.

Beli, Alex

Moore, Johnson
Brown, Alberta L.
Rowe, Joscphine

Cyphers, Ambruse
Cyphers, Ambruse

Dukes, Mayhew
Fennel, J.C.
Powell, Odessa
Ford, Minnie

Hill, Emanuel
Jackson, Johnny
Brown, Alberta L.
Landren, Pearl
Moore, Johnson

housewife
housewife

tailor

matd
farmer

housewife
porter
housewife
porter
porter
porter
contractor
contractor
common laborer
housewife
laborer
common laborer
maid
housewife
mechanic
porter
laborer
carpenter
housewife
housewife
laborer
janitor
mechanic

maid

common laborer
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Year, Grades
Teacher

1945-46,3-5
Cooper, Joanna

194546, 4-8
Dodson, Norma J.

Fiskville Student
Powell, Richard
Shaw, Ella Fair
Shaw, Frank
Shelby, Ruthie B.
Shelby, Shednc
Spence, John
Spence, Walter
Stewart, Mayo
Swain, Harold
Terry, Donald
Terry, Rosie Lee
Terry, Tony
Thompson, Autrey
Thompson, Willie T.
Turner, Charles
Turner, Laward
White, Mary Ellen
White, Vance
Williams, Cora
Williams, Wille
Wilson, Jerldine
Wilson. May L.
Wright, Arthur
Wright, Bennie
Wright, Earnest Carl
Wright, Osgond
Wright, Woodie
Young, Isaac
Young, Tom
Alexander, J.C.
Alexander, Jessie B.
Alexander, Mary Lee
Alexander, Pearlie L.
Alexander, Perry
Alexander, Thomas
Barnett, Estella M.
Bell, Leroy
Brown, Gracie M.
Crayton, Myrtle J.
Cypher, Willie Jo
Cyphers, Agen
Dean, Joe Thomas
Dean, Joe Thomas
Dixon, Dorothy
Dodson, Verten
Dukes, Alma M.
Dukes, Georgia Bell
Dukes, Huda Mac
Fennel, William

Student’s
Birthdate

8/24/1933
4/10/1935
8/1/1936
4/25/1934
5/5/1932
10/13/1931
9/18/1933
5/5/1933
1/9/1931
5/24/1935
2/4/1930
1172171932
6/6/1934
1/9/1936
12/9/1933
8/9/1931
3/6/1934
8/6/1929
3/17/1932
12/21/1936
3/29/1937

- 4/27/1936
9/19/1928
2/23/1932
7/12/1933
2/14/1934
4/8/1931
1/27/1934
7/25/1933
9/13/1933
3/6/1935
5/31/1930
6/2/1932
10/18/1930
4/20/1935
5/14/1934
10/7/1929
4/14/1936
5/13/1930
8/12/1932
5/10/1935
7/12/1936
7/12/1936
11/25/1933
" 3/26/1931
5/27/1937
6/14/1933.
9/18/1931
9/20/1934
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Occupation of

Age Grade Parent or Guardian Parent/Guardian
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Powell, Albert
Shaw, Minnie
Shaw, Jessie
Shelby, Shedric
Shelby, Shedric
Spence, Walter
Spence, Walter
Stewart, William

Terry, Susie
Termry, Susie
Terry, Susie

Thompson, Autrey Srt. -
Thompson, Autrey Sr.

Turner, William
Tumer, William
White, Tommy
White, Tammy
Williams, Andrew
Williams, Mary E.
Wilson, Earnest
Wilson, Bernice
Wright, Arthur
Wright, Arthur
Wright, Arthur
Wright, Jennie
Wright, Arthur
Young, Annie B.
Young, M. Bell
Alexander, Jack
Alexander, Jack
Alexander, Jack
Alexander, Perry
Alexander, Perry
Alexander, Perry
Bamett, Estella M.
Beli, Alex

Brown, Alberta L.
Rowe, Josephine
Cyphers, Ambruse
Cyphers, Ambruse
Deen, James Jr.
Deen, James Jr.
Dixon, Mormis
Bell, Sam

Dukes, Mayhew
Dukes, Mayhew
Dukes, Mayhew
Fennel, J.C.

farmer
common laborer
common laborer

carpenter
laborer

laborer

laborer

laborer

maid

maid

maid

common laborer
common laborer
tailor

tailor

farmer

farmer
carpenter
housewife
common laborer
maid

laborer

laborer

laborer
housewife
laborer

common laborer
common laborer
porter

porter

porter
contractor
contractor
contractor
housewife
laborer

maid

housewife
porter

mechanic

porter

farmer
laborer
laborer
laborer
laborer

carpenter
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Year, Grades
Teacher

1945-46, 4-8
Dodson, Norma J.

Fiskville Student
Fillmore, Emma Jewel
Ford, Emma Lee
Franks, Emestine
Hemphill, Harvey
Hemphill, Leroy
Hill, Mary Emma
Hill, Minnie Lee

" Hill, Minnie Lee

Hurd, Claude
Jackson, Charles A.
Jones, Virda L.
Jones, Willie Lee
Landren, Ruth
Parker, Robert Lee
Parker, Robert Lee
Powell, Richard
Randle, Georgia M.
Shaw, Ella Fair
Shelby, Ruthie B.
Shelby, Shedric
Spence, John
Spence, Novella
Spence, Walter
Stewart, Mayo
Swain, Harold
Swain, Imogene
Swain, Imogene
Terry, Donald
Terry, Rosie Lee
Terry, Tony
Thormas, David D.
Thomas, Henry
Thompson, Leora
Turner, Charles
Tumer, LaWard
Turner, Odell
Turner, Odell
Washington, Georgia M.
Washington, Willie E.
Whate, Helen
White, Mary Ellen
White, Vance
Williams, Cora
Williams, Dorothy
Wilhams, James Lee
Williams, Willie
Wilson, Mary L.
Wright, Arthur
Wright, Bennie

Student's
Birthdate

5/14/1934
8/12/1933

4/7/1933
9/21/1932

4/5/1935
3/9/1935
3/9/1935
5/25/1929
4/29/1936
2/4/1934
8/3/1932
11/1/1931
5/9/1929
5/9/1929
8/24/1933
2/24/1932
4/10/1935
4/25/1934
5/5/1932
10/13/1931
2/5/1931
9/18/1933
5/5/1933
1/9/1931
7/9/1933
7/9/1933
5/24/1935
2/4/1930
11/21/1932
5/20/1929
1/00/1933
8/26/1931
12/9/1933
8/9/1931
11/28/1929
11/28/1929
7/30/1931
5/11/1933
7/13/1931
3/6/1934

- 8/6/1929
3/17/1932
4/23/1933
5/1/1931
12/21/1936
4/27/1936
9/19/1928
2/23/1932
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11
12
12
12

10
10
10
16
9
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13
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16
16
12
13
10
1
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14
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12
15
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12
10
15

15
12
14
11
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15
15
14
12
14
11
16
13
12
14
9

9

16
13
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Powell, Odessa
Ford, Minnie
Mitchel, Beaulah

Hemphill, Harvey
Hill, Emanuet!
Hill, Ethel Lee
Hill, Ethel Lee
Corzine, Lula
Jackson, Johnny
Thompson, Pearl
Brown, Alberta L.
Landren, Pearl
Thompson, Pearlie
Thompson, Pearlie
Powell, Albert
Parks, Randolph
Shaw, Jessie
Shelby, Shedric
Shelby, Shedric
Spence, Walter
Spence, Walter
Spence, Walter
Stewart, William

Swain, Joe

Swain, Joe

Terry, Susie
Terry, Susie
Terry, Susie
Thomas, Sanders
Thomas, Sanders
Thompson, Walter
Turner, William
Turner, William
Turner, William
Turner, William
Washington, George
Washington, George
White, Tommy
White, Tommy
White, Tommy
Williams, Andrew
Williams, Willie
Williams, Willie
Williams, Mary E.
Wilson, Bernice
Wright, Arthur
Wright, Arthur

housewife
housewife
housewife
laborer

Jjanitor
housewife
housewife
matid
mechanic
housewife
maid
housewife
housewife
housewife
farmer
laborer
brick mason

carpenter
laborer
laborer
laborer
laborer
laborer
porter
porter

maid

maid

maid
laborer
laborer
porter

tailor

tailor

tailor

tailor

stone mason
stone mason
farmer
farmer
farmer
carpenter
brick mason
brick mason
housewife
maid
laborer
laborer
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Year, Grades
Teacher

1945-46, 4-8
Dodson, Norma J.

1946-47, 1-2
Phillips, Della J.

1945-46, 4-8
Dodson, Norma J.

Fiskville Student
Wright, Eamest Carl
Wright, Osgood
Wright, Woodie
Bolden, Leon
Burdett, Charles
Burdett, Willie J.
Cleveland, Johnnie
Cyphers, Bettie L.
Dixon, Johnnie M.
Dixon, Melvin
Dove, Robert L.
Fletcher, John Henry
Ford, Joe

Freeman, Alfred
(Freddie)

Gage, Mary Lee

- Gordon, John W.

Hancock, Ray Dell
Hendricks, Margie
Jackson, Alander
Jackson, Willie Ray
Johns, Dorothy
Johns, Pearlie
Jurrells, Vera Mae
Landren, Ferlie
Landren, Helen

Metters, Betty.J.
Moffett, Gladys
Molett, Eddie L.
Powell, Pearlie
Roberts, Ronald
Shelby, Joseph L.
Shelby, Lois Lee
Swain, Gene Arvin
Swain, George
Thompson, Walter
Turner, Wilma
Wailker, Arthur
Walker, Brady
Walker, Lena
‘White, Claude
White, Melvin
White, Sam Eddie
Wright, Bobbie
Wright, Ralph C.
Wright, William
Bolden, Leon
Brady, Walker

Student's
Birthdate

7/12/1933
2/14/1934
4/8/1931
12/23/1939
12/17/1937
12/25/1936
2/20/1938
2/20/1940
3/30/1938
4/30/1939
7/29/1939
2/27/1938
9/11/1936

2/6/1938
3/30/1938
2/5/1940
9/6/1939
1/1/1940
2/28/1940
4/9/1939
12/1/1935
12/28/1938
6/13/1940
7/1/1938
9/25/1939

2/8/1937
7/16/1938
10/25/1939
3/25/1940
7/4/1940
10/28/1939
7/24/1937
7/11/1940
10/12/1937
1/24/1939
3/16/1939
4/16/1940
1/6/1937
8/21/1938
9/9/1939
6/7/1939
6/4/1937
4/17/1939
11/27/1937
11/29/1937
12/23/1939
1/6/1937
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Wright, Arthur
Wright, Jennie
Wright, Arthur
Berry, George
‘Wroe, Johanna
Wroe, Johanna

Cyphers, V.
Dixon, Robbie L.
Dixon, Morris
Dove, Mary
Fletcher, Jim
Ford, Joe Sr.

Sterling, Eugene

Bell, Alec
Hendricks, Leroy
Bedford, B
Jackson, Johnny
Johns, Emma
Johns, Emma
Jurrells, Anmie
Landren, B.

Landren, B.
Metters, L.M.
(Reverend)

Moffett, Mary
Molett, Loise
Powell, Isaac
Roberts, Loms V.
Shelby, Shedric
Shelby, Shedric
Swain, Joe
Swain, Joe
Thompson, Walter
Tumer, Mary
Walker, Bessie
Walker, Bessic
Walker, Bessie
White, Tommy
White, Sam
White, Sam
Wright, Arthur
Wright, Arthur
Wright, Arthur
Berry, George
Walker, Bessie

laborer
housewife
laborer

common laborer
store keeper
common laborer

day work
day work
common laborer
common laborer
common laborer
common laborer

common laborer

laborer

porter

common laborer
porter

day work

day work
housewife

maid

maid

mimster
common laborer
common laborer
laborer

common laborer
carpenter
carpenter
common laborer
common laborer
common laborer
day work
common laborer
common laborer
maid

farming
common laborer
porter

laborer

common laborer
common laborer
common laborer
common laborer
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Year, Grades Student’s Occupation of
" Teacher Fiskville Student Birthdate Age Grade Parent or Guardian Parent/Guardian
1945-46, 4-8 Burdett, Charles 12/17/1937 9 1 Wroe, Johanna store keeper
Dodson, Norma J.  Burdett, Willie J. 12/25/1936 10 2 Wroe, Johanna common laborer
Cleveland, Johnnie 220/1938 8 2
Cyphers, Bettic L. 2/20/1940 6 1 Cyphers, V. day work
Dixon, Johnnie M. 3/30/1938 8 2 Dixon, Robbie L. day work
Dixon, Melvin 4/30/1939 7 1 Dixon, Morris common laborer
Dove, Robert L. 7/29/1939 7 1 Dove, Mary common laborer
Fletcher, John Henry 2/27/1938 8 2 Fletcher, Jim common laborer
Ford, Joe 9/11/1936 9 1 Ford, Joe Sr. common laborer
Freeman, Alfred
(Freddie) 2/6/1938 8 2 Sterling, Eugene common laborer
Gage, Mary Lee 3/30/1938 8 2
Gordon, John W. 2/5/1940 6 1
Hancock, Ray Dell 9/6/1939 6 1 Bell, Alec laborer
Hendricks, Margie /1/1940 6 1 Hendricks, Leroy porter
Jackson, Alander 2/28/1940 6 1 Bedford, B. common laborer
Jackson, Willic Ray 4/9/1939 7 2 Jackson, Johnny porter
Johns, Dorothy 12/1/1935 11 2 Johns, Emma day work
Johns, Pearlie 12/28/1938 8 1 Johns, Emma day work
Jurrells, Vera Mae 6/13/1940 6 1 Jurrells, Annie housewife
Landren, Ferlie 7/1/1938 9 1 Landren, B. maid
Landren, Helen 9/25/1939 8 1 Landren, B. maid
Metters, L.M.
Metters, Betty J. 2/8/1937 7 1 (Reverend) minister
Moffett, Gladys 7/16/1938 8 2 Moffett, Mary common laborer
Molett, Eddie L. 10/25/1939 6 1 Molett, Loise common laborer
Powell, Pearlic 3/25/1940 6 1 Powell, Mr. Isaac
Roberts, Ronald 7/4/1940 6 1 Roberts, Louis common laborer
Shelby, Joseph L. 10/28/1939 6 1 Shelby, Shedric carpenter
Sheiby, Lois Lee 7/24/1937 9 2 Shelby, Shedric carpenter
Swain, Gene Arvin 7/11/1940 6 1 Swain, Joe common laborer
Swain, George 10/12/1937 8 2 Swain, Joe common laborer
Thompson, Walter 1/24/1939 7 1 Thompson, Walter common laborer
Turner, Wilma 3/16/1939 7 2 Turner, Mary day work
Walker, Arthur 4/16/1940 6 1 Walker, Bessie common laborer
Walker, Lena 8/21/1938 8 1 Walker, Bessie maid
White, Claude 9/9/1939 7 1 White, Tommy farmer
White, Melvin 6/7/1939 6 1 White, Sam common laborer
White, Sam Eddie 6/4/1937 8 2 White, Sam porter
Wilhams, Frances 12/15/1938 8 1 Williams, Willie brick mason
Wiiliams, Frances 12/15/1938 8 i Williams, Willie brick mason
Williams, Sherman 4/29/1939 7 1 Williams, Willie brick mason
Williams, Sherman 4/29/1939 7 1 Williams, Willie brick mason
Wilson, Jo B. 11/20/1940 6 1 Fennel, Sarah housewife
Wilson, Jo. B. 11/20/1940 6 1 Fennel, Sarah housewife
Wright, Bobbie 4/17/1939 7 1 Wright, Arthur laborer
Wright, Ralph C. 11/27/1937 8 2 Wright, Arthur common laborer
Wright, William 11/29/1937 9 1 Wright, Arthur common laborer
1946-47,3-5 Barnett, Stella Mae 5/14/1934 12 5 Barnett, Shelby rock work
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Year, Grades
Teacher

Cooper

1946-47, 6-8

Fiskville Student
Bell, Bennic Mae
Carter, Rose
Clark, C. Ella
Clark, C.-W.

Cypher, Agean
Cyphers, Barbara Ann
Dean, Charles Thomas
Dean, Joec Thomas
Dixon, Dorothy
Dixon, Harold

Dixon, Horace
Dukes, Josephine
Dukes, Marie

Fennel, Jessie Ray
Fennel, Robert Lewis
Fillmore, Emma Jewel
Fletcher, Clifton
Fletcher, Helen
Hemphill, Leroy
Hendricks, James
Hill, James Otis

Hill, Minnie Lee
Hunter, Robert
Jackson, Charles A.
Jones, Virda L.
Landren, Eugene
Lewis, Robert

Metters, Margie Nell
Metters, Patsy Ruth
Moffett, Bettie
Overton, Andrew Ray
Overton, Mary Jane .
Pleasant, Hurchel
Powell, Jenevia Louise
Sheiby, Ruthie B.
Shelby, Shedric
Sneed, Thelma Marie
Terry, Donald
Thomas, David D.
Thomas, Henry B.
Turner, Cecil L.
Tumer, Mary Ann
Turner, Robert
Williams, Willie
Wilson, James Eamest
Wilson, Mary L.
Wright, Earnest Carl
Alexander, Jessic B.

Student's
Birthdate

10/30/1938
11/7/1936
4/29/1938

11/16/1940
5/22/1935
7/26/1937

12/25/1939
7/12/1936

11/25/1933
11/5/1935
5/22/1937

10/28/1936

5/25/0000

1/17/1938
5/12/1936
5/14/1934
3/13/1933
1/31/1936
6/11/1935
2/17/1935

9/6/1936

3/9/1935
5/17/1934
4/29/1936

2/4/1934
2/10/1936
3/18/1938

2/12/1936
6/5/0000
7/4/1934

6/12/1936

11/30/1936

2/14/1938

12/2/0000

4/25/1934
5/5/1932

1/23/1937

5/24/1935

5/20/1929

2/25/1932

3/10/1940

7/14/1938

4/12/1936

12/21/1935

8/31/1936

42711936

7/12/1935
3/6/1935
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Bell, Alec

Carter, Preston
Shelby, Shedric
Shelby, Shedric
Cyphers, Ambruse
Cyphers, Ambruse
Dean, John

Dean, Beatrice

- Dixon, Morris

Dixon, Joe
Dixon, Horace
Dukes, Mayhew
Dukes, Mayhew
Fennel, J.C.
Fennel, J.C.
Powell, Odessa
Fletcher, Jim
Fletcher, Jim
Hemphill, Harvey
Heuricks, Ben
Hill, Jimmie
Hill, Jimmie
Hunter, Sarah
Jackson, Johnny
Jones, Bessie
Landren, Pearlie
Lewis, Robert

Metters, L.M.
(Reverend)

Metters, Thelma
MofTett, Alfred
Berry, George
Terrel, Luella
Pleasant, Momie
Powell, Leroy
Shelby, Shedric
Shelby, Shedric
Berry, George
Terry, Susie
Thomas, Sanders
Thomas, Sanders
Sneed, Will
Tumer, William
Tumer, William R.
William, Andrew
Fennel, Sarah
Carter, Preston
Wright, Arthur
Alexander, Jack
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common laborer
common laborer
common laborer
common laborer
porter

porter

common laborer
common laborer
common laborer
day labor
common laborer
common laborer
iron helper
common laborer
common laborer
maid

common laborer
trucking
common laborer
common laborer
common laborer
hospital attendant
common laborer
porter

laundress
farming

day labor

minister
minister

day labor
common laborer
housewife
common laborer
porter

common laborer
common laborer
maid

dairy man

dairy man
common laborer

common laborer

common laborer
common laborer
common laborer
porter



Austin Genealogical Society Quarterly

Year, Grades
Teacher
Dodson, Norma J.

1947-48, 3-5
Cooper, Joanna

Fiskville Student
Brown, Gracie M.
Carter, Ella M.
Dixon, Eorlie
Ford, Emma Lee
Hendricks, Clarence
Hill, Mary Emma
Jones, Willie Lee
Landren, Ruth
Moffett, Bertha
Parks, Myrtle Jo
Rector, Charles
Sperice, John
Spence, Walter
Stewart, Mayo
Swain, Imogene
Terry, Tony
Turner, Charles
Turner, Laward
Turner, Odell
‘White, Charles
White, Mary Ellen
Williams, Cora
Williams, Dorothy M.
Williams, James Lee
Wright, Bennie
Wright, Osgood
Wright, Woodie
Alexander, William
Bradv, Walker
Clark, C. Ella
Clark, W.C.

Cypher, Barbara
Dean, Charles Thomas
Dixon, Harold
Dixon, Horace
Dixon, Johnnie M.
Dukes, Josephine
Fennel, Jessie Ray
Fennel, Robert Lewis
Fletcher, John Henry
Ford, Joe

Freeman, Alfred
(Freddie)

Hemphill, Leroy
Hill, James

Jackson, Easter R.
Johns, Dorothy
Jones, Virda L.
Landren, Willie E.

Student's
Birthdate

4/14/1936
2/9/1934
5/16/1931
8/12/1933
4/4/1933
4/5/1935
10/3/1932
11/1/1931
2/28/1932
9/1/1929
1/21/1928
10/13/1931
9/18/1934
5/5/1933
7/9/1933
11/21/1932
12/9/1933
8/9/1931
11/28/1929
9/26/1934
3/6/1934
3/17/1932
4/23/1933
5/1/1931
2/23/1933
2/14/1934
4/8/1931
1/17/1936
1/26/1935
4/29/1937
11/16/1941
7/26/1937
12/25/1938
11/5/1936
5/27/1936
3/30/1938
10/28/1936
1/17/1938
5/12/1936
2/27/1938
2/11/1936

2/6/1938
5/11/1935
9/5/1936
4/9/1939
12/1/1935
2/4/1936
2/10/1936
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10
12
15
13
13
11
13
14
14
17
18
14
12
13
13
13
12
15
16
11
12
14
13
15
13
12
15
11
12
10
7
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9

11
11
9
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10
1
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Brown, Alberta L.
Carter, Bernice
Dixon, Morris
Ford, Minni¢
Hendricks, Ben
Hill, Emanuel
Brown, Alberta L.
Landren, Pearlie
Moffett, Mary

Woods, Gertie V.
Spence, Alberta
Spence, Alberta
Stewart, Leora
Swain, Joe
Terry, Susie
Turner, William
Turner, William
Turner, William
White, Sam
White, Savannah
Williams, Andrew
Williams, Willie
Williams, Willie
Wright, Arthur
Wright, Betty
Wright, Arthur
Alexander, Jack
Walker,

Shelby, Shedric
Shetby, Shedric
Cyphers, Ambruse
Dean, John
Dixon, Joe
Dixon, Morris
Dixon, Joe
Dukes, Mayhew
Fennel, J.C.
Fennel, J.C.
Fletcher, Jim
Ford, Joe Sr.

Sterling, Eugene
Hemphill, Harvey
Hill, Jimmie
Jackson, Johnnie
Johns, Lenard
Thompson, Walter
Landren, Pearlie

maid
housewife
laborer
maid
laborer
janitor
maid
housewife
housewife

maid
housewife
housewife
store keeper
brick mason
maid

tailor

tailor

tailor
laborer
housewife
carpenter
brick mason
brick mason
laborer
housewife
laborer

day labor
day labor

day labor

porter

day labor

day labor

day labor
common laborer

day labor

day labor
trucking
common laborer

day labor
day labor
day labor
day labor
day labor
day labor
housewife
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Year, Grades
Teacher

1947-48, 3-5
Cooper, Joanna

1948-49, 1
Upshaw, Seretha

Student's
Fiskville Student Birthdate
Moffett, Gladys 6/16/1938
Overton, Andrew Ray 6/12/1936
Overton, Mary Jane 11/30/1936
Pleasant, Hurchel 2/14/1937
Powell, Genevia 12/2/1938
Reed, Rebecca 10/2/0000
Roberts, Louis 3/18/1937
Shelby, Losie 7/24/1937
Sneed, Thelma Marie 1/23/1937
Street, Oscar 3/10/1935
Swain, George 10/12/1937
Terrel, Johnie Mae 2/20/1938
Thompson, Ruby Lee 6/26/1936
Turner, Cecil L., 3/10/1940
Turner, Mary Ann 7/14/1938
Tumer, Robert 4/12/1936
Turner, Wilma 3/16/1939
White, Sam Eddie 6/4/1937
Wilson, James Eamnest 8/31/1936
- Wright, Earnest Carl 7/12/1933
‘Wright, Ralph 4/18/1938
Wright, William 11/29/1937
Allen, Jean E. 11/9/1941
Barton, Charles 6/13/1942
Berry, Marvin 7/2/1941
Bolden, Leroy 12/29/1938
Brown, Ella M. 5/15/1942
Brown, Lola Mae 10/8/1941
Clark, Mary L. 3/3/1942
Cobbs, Alton 5/15/1940
Dove, Vivian 7/18/1941
Green, Hugh Ir. 7/17/1940
Green, L.D. 8/19/1942
Hancock, Horace 5/19/1941
Hancock, Ray. Dell 9/6/1939
Harrold, James 11/21/1940
Hendricks, Kermit 4/21/1942
Hornsby, Jewel 12/15/1941
Jackson, Albert 2120/1941
Johns, Evelyn 8/24/1941
Johns, Themis 1/30/1941
Johnson, Almagene 4/8/1941
Jurrells, Bertha 11/21/1941
Landren, Gloria 7/14/1941
Molett, Eddie L. 10/25/1939
Powell, Willie M. 8/7/1941
. Reed, Donis 4/2/1941
Reed, Jo Etta 5/27/1942
Reed, Leon 7/6/1941
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9
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9
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Moffett, Alford E.
Berry, Annie
Terrel, Lula Ella
Pleasant, Mamie
Powell, Genevia
Reed, *

Roberts, Lowis V.
Shelby, Shedric
Berry,-Annie
Robinson, N. *
Swain, Joe

Terrel, Lula Ella
Thompson, Mack
Sneed, Betty
Turner, William
Tumer, William R.
Tumner, William
White, Bulah
Fennel, Sarah
Wright, Wil
Wright, Will
Wright, Will
Allen, Thelma
Barton, Mary
Berry, Annie
Berry, George
Brown, Betty
Jackson, Johnny
Shelby, 1da
Foster, George
Landren, Beatrice
Green, Hugh
Green, Hugh
Bell, Alex

Bell, Alex
Harrold, Mary
Hendricks, Emmitt
Homnsby, Almetra
Jackson, Johnny
Johns, Mary
Johns, Emma

Jurrells, Ira
Landren, Beatrice
Molett, Eddie
Powell, Isaac
Reed, Herbert
Reed, Herbert
Reed, Mary Jane

day labor
day labor
housewife
day labor
day labor
day labor
day labor
common laborer
housewife
minister
day labor
day labor
day labor
housewife
day labor
day labor
day labor
common laborer
day labor
day labor
day labor
day labor
maid
laborer
housewife

housewife
laborer
housewife
laborer
housewife
laborer
laborer
laborer
laborer
housewife
laborer
housewife
laborer
housewife
housewife

laborer
housewife
laborer
laborer
laborer
laborer
housewife
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Year, Grades Student's Occupation of
Teacher Fiskville Student Birthdate Age Grade Parent or Guardian Parent/Guardian
1948-49, 1 Reed, Walter 10/11/1947 10 1 Reed, Robert laborer
Upshaw, Seretha  Reed, Willie Jr. 7/6/1939 9 1 Reed, Mary Jane housewife
Ross, Lois Jean 6/28/1942 6 1 Ross, Emma Jean
Scott, Ruby J. 2/12/1942 6 1 Scott, Junius ~ laborer
Shaw, Jesse Jr. 6/12/1940 8 1 Shaw, Jessie laborer
Shelby, Joseph L. 10/28/1939 8 1 Shelby, Shedric carpenter
Simpson, Autry Mae . 1/18/1942 6 P Simpson, Edna housewife
Sorrells, Peggy 11/18/1940 7 1 Sorrells, Vivian grocer
Taylor, Lorine 1721/1942 6 P Taylor, Maple housewife
Taylor, Myrtle 10/22/1940 7 P Taylor, Maple housewife
Thompson, Benny R. 7/26/1942 6 P Thompson, Ardelia housewife
Thompson, Ellis 6/22/1940 8 1 Thompson, Lee poultry hand
Thompson, Leroy 7/26/1942 6 P Thompson, Ardelia housewife
Thompson, Rosie 4/26/1941 7 P Thompson, Ardelia housewife
Walker, Mary 7/18/1940 8 1 Walker, Brady Sr. laborer
White, Charles 1/24/1941 7 1 Berry, George
Williams, Bobby 3/3/1941 7 1 Williams, Wilhe laborer
Williams, Sherman 4/29/1939 9 1 Williams, Willie laborer
Wilson, Thomas 3/15/1941 7 P Fennel, Sarah housewife
Wright, Alvin 4/4/1941 7 1  Wright, Bettie laborer
Young, David 5/27/1940 8 P Young, Anni¢ B. maid
1948-49, 2 Dixon, Julia 2/5/1941 7 2 Dixon, Joe (Reverend)

Phiilips, DellaJ.  Dove, Robert L. 7/29/1939 9 2 Dove, Essie
Gordon, John W. 2/5/1940 8 2 Gordon, Fred
Gordon, Tommie 10/10/1941 6 2 Gordon, Fred
Green, Florina 1/3/1937 11 2 Green, Hugh
Hendricks, Helen 8/31/1941 7 2 Hendricks, Sarah
Johns, Beatrice 11/28/1938 9 2 Johns, Mary
Jurrells, Vera Mae 6/13/1940 8 2 Jurrells, Ira
Landren, Helen 9/25/1939 8 2 Landren, Beatrice
Powell, Pearlie 3/25/1940 8 2 Powell, Isaac laborer
Roberts, Ronald 7/4/1940 8 2 Roberts, LA
Robinson, Isaac 2/23/1941 7 2 Robinson, Jimmie
Sorrells, James 5/26/1938 10 2 Sorrells, Kermit
Swain, Gene Arvin 7/11/1940 8 2 Swain, Joe
Thompson, L.C. 8/26/1937 11 2 Thompson, Nancy housewife
Thompson, Walter 8/29/1939 9 2 Thompson, Walter common laborer
Walker, Arthur 4/16/1940 8 2 Walker, Bessie
Walker, Lena 8/21/1938 10 2 Walker, Bessic maid
White, Claude 9/9/1939 8 2 White, Tommy farmer
White, Joyce 7/30/1941 7 2 White, Sam
Williams, Alice 2/20/1936 12 2 Williams, Willie
Williams, Frances 8/15/1938 10 2 Williams, Willie
Woods, Charles 7/25/1940 8 2 Woods, Dennis
Wright, Barbara 4/17/1939 9 2 Wnght, Betty
Young, Angeline 3/14/1936 12 2
Young, Carl J. 3/71937 11 2 Young, Annie B.

1948-49, 3-4 Clark, C.W. 11/14/1939 8 4  Shelby, Shedric common laborer
Cooper, Joanna  Cypher, Betty Lou 9/20/1941 7 3 Cyphers, Ambruse common laborer
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Year, Grades Student's Occupation of
Teacher Fiskville Student Birthdate Age Grade Parent or Guardian Parent/Guardian
1948-49, 3-4 Dixon, Johnnie M. . 3/30/1938 10 4 Dixon, Joe common laborer
Cooper, Joanna  Dixon, Melvin 4/30/1939 9 3 Dixon, Morris laborer
Fletcher, John Henry 2/27/1938 10 4 Fletcher, J im common laborer
Ford, Joe 9/11/1936 12 3 Ford, Joe Sr. common laborer
Foster, Willie M. 10/3/1934 14 4 Foster, Willie Sr. common laborer
Freedman, Freddie 1720/1938 10 3 common laborer
Hendricks, Margie 1/11/19406 8 3 Hendricks, Leroy common laborer
Hill, Joseph 12/16/1941 7 3 Hill, L common laborer
Jackson, Easter R. 4/8/1939 9 4 Jackson, Johnny common laborer
Johns, Dorothy 12/1/0000 13 4 Johns, Leonard common laborer
Johns, Pearlie 12/28/1938 10 3 Johns, Leonard common laborer
Landren, Ferlie 10/7/1938 11 3 Landren, Leroy
Moffett, Gladys 7/15/1938 10 4  Moffett, Alford E. common laborer
Reed, Freddie 9/28/1933 14 4 Reed, Robert common laborer
Reed, Mary Louise 9/9/1935 13 4 Reed, Robert common laborer
Reed, Rebecca 8/20/1939 8 4 Reed, M.L. common laborer
Shaw, Joe 11/13/1939 9 4 Shaw, Jim common laborer
Shelby, Lossie L. 8/10/1937 11 4 Shelby, Shedric common laborer
" Simpson, Doris 12/14/1938 9 3 Simpson, Edna
Street, Oscar 7/30/1935 13 3 Robinson, Frances common laborer
Swain, George 10/12/1936 11 3 Swain, Joe common laborer
Terrel, Cleveland
Johnnie 2/20/1938 10 4  Terrel, Lula Ella common laborer
Thompson, Lester 4/30/1938 10 3 Thompson, Mack common laborer
Thompson, Ruby Lec 6/26/1935 13 4  Thompson, Mack common laborer
Turner, Wilma 3/16/1939 9 4 Turner, William common laborer
Walker, Brady 4/%/1937 11 3 Walker, Bessie housewife
White, Melvin . 6/7/1939 9 3 White, Sam common laborer
White, Sam Eddie 7/4/1937 11 4 White, Sam common laborer
Whitfield, Frances 10/10/1938 10 4  Whitfield, Tommy common laborer
Williams, Joseph 2/11/1936 12 4 Williams, Ben common laborer
Williams, Ted Forest 1/6/1938 10 3 Robinson, Frances common laborer
Wiison, Jo B. 11/12/1939 8 3 Fennel, Sarah common laborer
Wright, Ralph C. 11/27/1938 10 4 Wright, * common laborer
Wright, William 11/29/1937 11 3 Wright, Arthur common laborer
Young, Isaac 1/27/1934 14 4 Young, Annic B. laborer
1948-49, 5-6 Alexander, William 1/17/1936 11 5 Alexander, Jack Jjanitor
Dodson, Norma J.  Bell, Bennie Mae 10/30/1938 9 5 Bell, Mary housewife
Clark, Cella 4/29/1937 11 6 maid
Cyphers, Barbara Ann 7/26/1937 11 6  Cyphers, Ambruse plumber
Dean, Charles Thomas 12/25/1937 10 5 Dean, John laborer
Dixon, Harold 11/5/1935 12 5 Dixon, Robbie L. housewife
Dixon, Horace 5/22/1936 12 5 Dixon, Horace laborer
Dukes, Josephine 10/28/1935 12 6 Dukes, Mayhew laborer
Fennel, Jessie Ray 1/17/1938 10 6 Fennel, J.C. carpenter
Fennel, Robert Lewis 5/12/1936 12 6 Fennel, J.C. carpenter
Hemphill, Leroy 7/11/1934 14 6 Hemphill, Harvey laborer
Hill, James O. 9/5/1937 10 6  Hill, Ethel Lee maid
Jones, Virda L. 2/4/1934 14 6 Thompson, Pearl housewife
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Year, Grades
Teacher

1948-49, 5-6
Dodson, Norma J.

1948-49, 6-8
Phillips, Della J.

1948-49, 7-8
Battle, Edward

Fiskville Student
Landren, Willie E.
Overton, Andrew Ray
Overton, Mary Jane
Powell, Geneva
Roberts, Louis
Shaw, Ella Fair
Shaw, Frank
Sneed, Thelma Marie
Terry, Donald
Thompson, Autrey
Thompson, Witlie T.
Turner, Cecil L.
Turner, Mary Ann
Turner, Robert
Williams, Lucy
Wilson, James Eamest
Wilson, Willie C.
Wright, Earnest Carl
Banks, Otis Lee
Johnson, Emnest
Mackey, Charles
Sneed, Howard
Thompson, A.C.
Alexander, J.C.
Alexander, Jessie B.
Bamnett, Estella M.
Brown, Gracie M.
Cypher, Agean
Dean, Joe Thomas
Dixon, Dorothy
Dukes, Marie
Fennel, William
Fillmore, Emma Jewel
Fletcher, Clifton
Fletcher, Helen
Ford, Emma Lee
Henricks, Clarence
Henricks, James
Hill, Minnie Lee
Jackson, Charles A.
Moffett, Bertha
Shelby, Ruthie B.
Spencer, Wilburn
Swain, Imogene
Terry, Tony
Turner, Charles
Ward, James L.
White, Mary Ellen
Williams, Mary Ella

Student's
Birthdate

2/10/1936
6/12/1936
11/30/1936
12/2/1937
3/18/1937
4/10/1935
9/1/1936
1/23/1937
5/24/1935
6/6/1934
1/9/1936
4/10/1940
7/14/1938
4/12/1936
8/3/1933
9/30/1936
1/20/1935
7/12/1934
7/11/1941
7/18/1941
6/27/1942
4/17/1941
5/16/1940
9/13/1933
3/6/1935
5/14/1934
4/14/1936
5/22/1935
7/12/1936
11/25/1933
5/25/1937
9/20/1934
5/14/1934
3/24/1934
1/31/1936
8/12/1933
4/4/1933
12/17/1935
3/9/1935
4/29/1936
2/28/1932
4/25/1934
10/26/1934
7/9/1933
11/21/1932
12/9/1933
5/30/1934
3/6/1934
1/24/1932
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Age Grade Parent or Guardian Parent/Guardian

12
12
11
10
11
13
12
11
13
14
12
8

i0
12
15
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Landren, Pearlie
Berry, Annie
Terrel, Luella
Taylor, M.
Roberts, Louis V.
Shaw, Jessie
Shaw, Jessie
Berry, Annie
Terry, Susie
Thompson, Autrey Sr.
Thompson, Autrey Sr.
Sneed, Betty
Sneed, Betty
Turner, Mary
Williams, Ben
Sanders, Odessa
Foster, Carrie
Wright, Arthur
Banks, Mary Lee
Johnson, Doris
Mackey, Bertha
Terrell, Mary
Thompson, Autrey Sr.
Alexander, Jack
Alexander, Jack
Bamett, Shelby
Brown, Alberta L.
Cyphers, Ambruse
Dean, John Jr.
Dixon, Morms
Dukes, Mayhew
Fennel, J.C.
Powell, Odessa
Fletcher, Jim
Fletcher, Jim
Ford, Joe Sr.
Henricks, Ben
Henricks, Ben
Hill, Ethel Lee
Jackson, Johnnie
Moffett, Alfred
Shelby, Shedric
Hill, Mary

Swain, Joe

Terry, Susie
Tumer, William
Ward, Luther
White, Tommy
Williams, Ben

housewife
housewife
housewife
housewife
laborer
truck driver
porter
housewife
maid
laborer
laborer
housewife
housewife
maid
laborer
housewife
housewife
laborer
laborer
housewife
laborer
maid
faborer

cook
plasterer
domestic
laborer
laborer
plumber
laborer
carpenter
domestic .
farmer
laborer
laborer
farmer
farming
maid
laborer

carpenter
maid
laborer
domestic
porter
laborer
farmer
laborer
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Year, Grades Student's Occupation of
Teacher Fiskville Student Birthdate Age Grade Parent or Guardian Parent/Guardian
1948-49, 7-8 Williams, Willie 12/21/1935 12 7 Williams, Andrew carpenter
Battle, Edward ~ Wilson, Mary L. 4/27/1936 12 7 plasterer

Wright, Bennie 2/23/1932 16 8  Wright, Arthur carpenter

Writing Austin’s Lives:
A Citywide Community Discovery Project
By Austin History Center staff, Austin

“Writing Austin’s Lives: A Community Portrait” book release party was held in May at the
Austin History Center where an overflow crowd listened to readings from five of the 127 stories
presented in a jointly published collection from the University of Texas Humanities Institute and
the Austin History Center Association. The book is illustrated with photographic images from
the Austin History Center photographs collection.

This wonderful book captures a living history not found in any guidebook or newspaper,
the stories of lives as seen through the eyes and told in the voices of people living in Austin,
Texas. Together, these stories paint a unique portrait of the Texas capital at the start of the 21st
century.

The Writing Austin’s Lives project began in April of 2003 when the University of Texas
Humanities Institute launched a most ambitious public humanities and community-building
story-telling initiative. Austin residents of all backgrounds submitted nearly 800 one- to three-
page true stories about life in Austin, in English and in Spanish. Some were read and featured in
plays around the community and others were heard on local radio. People of every age, every
neighborhood, every ethnicity; people in comfort, in transition, in trouble; experienced writers,
those who never thought they had a story to tell or someone to listen are represented in the public
project.

The archives for the project that contain all 800 stories and the project files were turned
over to the Austin History Center the evening prior to the release of the book in a public
ceremony where the Director of the Austin Public Library accepted the archives for the
community. The archives will be processed quickly so that they will be available to the public at
the Reading Room at the Austin History Center. The History Center is open Monday through
Wednesday, 10 a.m. to 9 p.m., Saturday from 10 a.m. to 6 p.m. and Sunday from noon to 6 pm.
It is closed on Thursday and Friday.

Those wanting to purchase the book can do so by contacting the Austin History Center at
cityofaustin.org/library/ahc, the Association web site at ahca.net or the Humanities Institute web
site at utexas.edu/cola/depts/huminst/wal/bookorder.html.

From the Austin paper on March 25, 1895

ON THE LAKE. Hundreds of people visited the lake yesterday and scores of them went on
excursions to very near its head. The steamer Ben Hur carried out about 600 people, and they
had a delightful time. The steamers Dixie and Belle of Austin made several trips, and both
boats did good business.
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2004 FGS/TSGS/AGS Conference Is a Success!

By Marnlyn Henley, L.ocal Society Co-chair, 2004 FGS Conference

More than 1,200 genealogists, librarians and historians attended and participated in Austin’s first
national genealogy conference conducted and sponsored by the Federation of Genealogical
Societies (FGS) September 8-11. For many, this was the largest conference they had ever
attended, having to choose from seven lectures per hour for seven hours over four days. And, the
exhibit hall presented another overwhelming task — shopping and visiting about 110 vendors.

The official opening session included a welcome by Peggy Rudd, Director and Librarian
for the Texas State Library, with an invitation to visit the library, which was open until 9 p.m.
that night because of the conference. Also, Austin’s own radio personality, “Cactus” Pryor told
tales from LBJ’s Texas White House. The session ended with six UT Naval ROTC members, in
dress whites, carrying the Six Flags of Texas, leading the conference attendees to the opening of
the exhibit hall. _

A big thank-you goes to the local conference committee and all who volunteered before
and during the conference. Charles and Beverly Locklin (and a whole slew of volunteers)
handled a very efficiently run registration booth. Another huge task was the exhibits chair shared
by Pat Oxley and James Hollas. The vendors were very complimentary about the organization
and the way door prizes were handled.

Charlie Lowe and Jan Ashford ran a remarkable volunteer organization with more than
100 volunteers assigned to many tasks over five days. Gaylon Powell took charge of the
hospitality booth and was ready with maps, directions and how to get around on the ‘Dillo
Trolley.

One of the perks of chairing the meal functions is attending a tasting of the food
selections as Karel Danford and Bobbie Hudnall discovered. They were also responsible to be
sure that everyone had a ticket before entering. The AGS booth was chaired by Kay Boyd, with
Edna Youngblood assisting. Kay managed to successfully juggle record keeping for the several
different items sold by AGS.

The AGS-sponsored luncheon with speaker Janice Woods Windle was one of the top
three luncheon choices with 189 tickets sold. She combined her lecture with two scenes from the
True Women movie. She was accompanied by her mother, Virginia Bergfeld Woods, and they
both signed Ms. Windle’s books before and after the luncheon. Lisa Cox-Black provided Texas
table decorations.

Many AGS members helped the chairpersons in various capacities during the weeks and
days before the conference. That work could not have progressed as it did without those
dedicated volunteers. And, thank you to all who volunteered in any capacity for and at the
conference. Many volunteers were from other societies and outside of the Austin area.

I also want to thank the members of the current and past two AGS Boards for your
support over these past three years of planning the conference. AGS and Austin left a favorable
impression on many genealogists and vendors from across the U.S., Canada, England and
Germany. It was truly an amazing experience and one in which I am glad AGS decided to
participate.

The 2004 FGS Conference was a huge success — thanks to all who had a part in planning,
working and attending.
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Index to naturalization records to 1906 in Travis County, Texas
Recorded by Kay Dunlap Boyd, Austin

This index began in the November 2002 issue, which ran names Juan Aballos through Alfred Boles. In 2003, the March issue ran
names Carl O. Bollman through Phillipp Doppenschitt, June’s names ran from Ramon Dorado to Hugo Erzkus, September’s from
Faustina Escobar to Marcallino Gamez and November’s from H.P.M. Gammel to Gustav Hebbe. The March 2004 issue names were
from Otto Hebbe to Frederick Hutz and no names ran in the June 2004 Quarterly. Between 4,000 and 5,000 names are on this
complete index, which was entered from a microfilm copy of the WPA Index at the Austin Public Library’s Austin History Center.
The microfilm is available at Austin History Center and through LDS Family History Centers. Complete recorded paper copies are on
file at Austin History-Center and at Texas State Library Genealogy Collection. The entire file has been entered electronically and is
being loaded in parts at the Austin Genealogical Society Web site, www.AustinTxGenSoc.org.

The microfilm record contains this statement:

“Complete Index to Naturalization Records of Travis County, prepared by the State Wide Records Project of the WPA,
sponsored by the Department of Justice through the Naturalization and Immigration division of the Federal Government. It took
several months to compile this record by a staff of workers under the direction of Mr. E.C. Duke, District Supervisor (without cost to
Travis County). This is a complete record of naturalization proceedings in the Probate, County and District Court of Travis County; at
the time the County was organized, either of the three courts handled naturalization matters. Since 1906, all such matters have been
handled by the U.S. District Courts. The preparation of this record was in line with a general program over the entire Country, and the
copy of the record was given the District Clerk’s Office for the cooperation it gave the Staff that worked here on the project.

“Requests for information in regard to Naturalization Records have been numerous recently, due to Social Security Laws, Old
Age Assistance Benefits and war conditions requiring the establishment of citizenship.”

Country of . Date of Nature of
Name Travis County Record References szer(t’f Birth BlrthADate Naturalization Proceeding
ou or Allegiance or Age Proceedings and Remarks
Hyltin, Carl H. Civ Min Dec Vol I p193 Co. Ct, Sweden 1870 Oct. 31, 1892 Dec. of Int,
Rec Vol 1 p25 Co. Ct. Oct. 31, 1892 Grant of Cit.
" Hyltin, Otto Dec Min Vol A p382 No 12377 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1873 Oct. 30, 1895 Dec. of Int.
Final Nat p 150 No 12377 Dist. Ct. Oct. 30, 1895 Grant of Cit.
Hyman, Alkon Civ Case No 24589 Dist. Ct. Poland-Russia 1882 Sep. 24, 1906 Dec. of Int.
Civ Case No 24589 Dist. Ct. Sep. 24, 19506 Pet. for Nat.
Tbsch, Ferdnand C.C. Civ Min Vol B p415 Co. Ct. . Germany 1856 Oct.- 22, 1886 Dec. of Int.
Thienfeldt, John ICiv Case No 10849 Co. Ct.,Giddings Germany 36 Jul. 24, 1886 Dec. of Int,
Lee Co.
ID.C. Civ Case No 10849 Dist. Ct. Oct. 19, 1892 Pet. for Nat.
Final Nat p 88 No 10849 Dist. Ct. Oct. 19, 1892 Grant of Cit.
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Country of . Date of Nature of
Name Travis County Record References N%’:Sr':f Birth BlgthAD:te Naturalization Proceeding
or Allegiance g Proceedings and Remarks
Georgetown,
Williamson Co.
Civ Case No 24671 Dist. Ct. Sep. 26, 1506 Pet. for Nat.
Nat Vol 1 p196 Dist. Ct. Sep. 26, 1906 Grant of Cit.
p acobson, Carl Civ Case No 23906 Dist. Ct., Sweden 27 Oct. 28, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Belleville, Rep
of Kansas
Civ Case No 23906 Dist. Ct. Apr. 3, 1906 Pet. for Nat.
[Nat Vol 1 p61 Dist. Ct. Apr. 3, 1906 Grant of Cit.
Jacobson, F. A, Dec Min Vol A p55 No 7424 Dist. Ct. Denmark 1859 Nov. 24, 1884 Dec. of Int.
Jacobson, Gustaf Alfred  [Dec Min Vol A p421 No 12488 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1873 Dec. 2, 1895 Dec. of Int.
Jacobson, P. F. Dec Min Vol A p54 No 7422 Dist. Ct. Denmark 1824 Nov. 24, 1884 Dec. of Int.
acoby, Leopold Civ Min Vol K p460 Dist. Ct. Prussia-Germany 1841 Oct. 9, 1873 Dec. of Int.
acoby, Walter Civ Min Vol K p459 Dist. Ct. Germany 1835 Oct. 9, 1873 Dec. of Int,
Final Nat p211 Dist. Ct. May 13, 1902 Grant of Cit.
aeger, Franz Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p29 Co. Ct. Germany 1851 Jul. 23, 1887 Dec. of Int.
IRec Vol 1 p48 Co. Ct. QOct. 10, 1896 Grant of Cit.
ahnson (Jahnjan), G. A. cc Min Vol A p239 No 10451 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1855 May 21, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Jaimes, Hilario Civ Min Dec Vol I p148 Co. Ct. Mexico 1868 Nov. 3, 1890 Dec. of Int.
\James, Fred Dec Min Vol A p334 No 11751 Dist. Ct. - Gr. Britain 1869 Oct. 9, 1894 Dec. of Int.
Final Nat p144 Dist. Ct. Nov. 26, 1894 Grant of Cit.
James, William F. Civ Case No 7407 (Dec Min Vol A p50 7407) Dist. Ct. England 1860 Nov. 3, 1884 Dec. of Int.
Uanata, Thos. ICrim Min Vol B p420. Co. Ct. - - Jul. 10, 1890 Grant of Cit.
Flannsson, Josef Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p43 (Civ Case File No 9637) Dist. Ct. Sweden 1845 Jul. 26, 1887 Dec. of Int.
Civ Case File No 9637 ' Dist. Ct. Oct. 22, 1890 Pet. for Nat.
[Final Nat p5 Dist. Ct. Oct. 22, 1890 Grant of Cit.
Janosik, Stefan ¢ Min Vol A p386 No 12403 Dist. Ct. Hungary 1855 Nov. 27, 1895 Dec. of Int.
anota, Thos. Civ Min Dec Vol I p114 Co. Ct. Austria 1868 Jul. 10, 1890 Dec. of Int.
Fansan, C.M. - Co. Ct. Sweden - Jul. 26, 1887 Dec. of Int.
Civ Case No 10096 Dist. Ct. Sep. 26, 1891 Pet. for Nat.
[Final Nat p45 Dist. Ct. Sep. 26, 1891 Grant of Cit.
Uansen, Oskar ICiv Min Dec Vol I p248 Co. Ct. Sweden 1872 Oct. 27, 1896 Dec. of Int.
Janson, August Dec Min Vol A p437 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1845 Oct. 19, 1896 Dec. of Int.
arl, Emil Civ Min Dec Vol I p185 Co. Ct. Sweden 1865 Oct. 24, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Jaworski, Joseph [Dec Min Vol B p28 Dist. Ct. Germany 1864 Jan, 23, 1903 Dec. of Int.
Jebri, Moses ec Min Vol A p323 No 11341 3/4 Dist. Ct. Turkey 1870 Dec. 4, 1893 Dec. of Int.
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Country of Date of Nature of
Name Travis County Record References Na(l:r::r?f Birth Bi;:hAD:te Naturalization Proceeding
- or Allegiance 9 Proceedings and Remarks
Jeffrey, Thomas Wright  |Civ Min Vol_ p569 Dist. Ct. Gr. Britain 1828 Nov. 9, 1855 Dec. of Int.
Reddell Prob Min Vol C p134 Dist. Ct. Jul, 1859 Grant of Cit.
Uenkins, Nesbit H. B. Civ Min Vol J p56 Dist. Ct. Gr. Britain 1834 Apr. 14, 1869 Dec. of Int.
ensen, Jens iCiv Min Dec Vol I p264 Co. Ct. Sweden 1848 Oct. 31, 1896 Dec. of Int.
Jensen, Rasmus (Raenus) {Dec Min Vol A p237 No 10448 Dist. Ct. Denmark 1851 May 19, 1892 Dec. of Int.
INat Rec Vol 1 p65 Co. Ct. Nov. 2, 1896 -Grant of Cit.
Jenson, Erasums Crim Min Vol A pl Co. Ct. Denmark 1853 Aug. 8, 1876 Dec. of Int.
Jenson, James at Vol 1 p21 Dist. Ct. Denmark - Apr. 4, 1904 Grant of Cit.
Jentsch, Carl Robert Civ Min Vol _ p451 Co. Ct. Germany 1859 Nov. 1, 1886 Dec. of Int.
Jentsch, Friedrich Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p9 Co. Ct. Germany 1830 Jul. 9, 1887 Deg. of Int.
_(Frigrrich) %Nat Rec Vol 1 pl1 Co. Ct. Oct. 12, 1892 Grant of Cit,
Jentsch, Robert Final Nat p 104 No 10723 Dist. Ct. Germany - Nov. 5, 1892 Grant of Cit.
Uescheck, Ignaz Dec Min Vol A p146 No 8277 (Civ Case File 8277) Dist. Ct. Austria 1854 Jun. 11, 1887 Dec. of Int.
Jeschuck (Jescheck), Dec Min Vol A pl146 No 8278 (Civ Case File 8278) Dist, Ct. Austria 1854 Jun. 11, 1887 Dec. of Int.
Joseph
Pesek, Josef Civ Min Vol C p181 Co. Ct. - - Jul. 13, 1891 Grant of Cit.
Jeser, Paul Dec Min Vol A p395 No 12434 Dist. Ct. Germany 1873 Nov. 29, 1895 Dec. of Int.
" Jette, J. Hippolyte ICiv Min Vol A p558 Co. Ct. Canada-Gr. Britain 1845 Sep. 25, 1882 Dec. of Int.
Jevons, George Dec Min Vol A p354 No 11815 Dist. Ct. Gr. Britain 1843 Oct. 24, 1894 Dec. of Int,
Jezck {Jezek), Jos. Chas. ec Min Vol B p31 Dist. Ct. Austria 1855 Dec. 8, 1903 Dec. of Int.
Nat Vol | p8 Dist. Ct. Dec. 8, 1903 Grant of Cit.
Jimenez (Timeneg), Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p244 Co. Ct. Mexico 1865 Oct. 28, 1896 Dec. of Int.
Refugio
Jirasek, F. Civ Min Dec Vol I p240 Co. Ct. Austria 1864 Oct. 26, 1896 Dec. of Int.
irasek, I. G. Dec Min Vol A p426 No 13008 Dist. Ct. Austria 1857 Oct. 1, 1896 Dec. of Int.
Final Nat p157 No 13008 Dist. Ct. Oct. 1, 1896 Grant of Cit.
Jirasek, Josey Crim Min Vol B p420 Co. Ct. - - Jul. 10, 1890 Grant of Cit,
Joberg, C. S. Civ Min Vol C p70 Co. Ct. - - Oct. 29, 1888 Grant of Cit.
Joberg, Carl S. Civ Min Vol C p71 Co. Ct. - - Oct. 30, 1888 Grant of Cit.
Joegerens (Jouzgens) Min Vol A p19 No 7342 (Civ Case 7342) Dist. Ct. Prussia 1840 Oct. 28, 1884 Dec. of Int.
(Joergens), Aug. A. Civ Case No 8949 Dist. Ct. Apr, 27, 1889 Pet. for Nat.
Civ Min Vol S pp 390-391 File No 8949 Dist. Ct. Apr. 27, 1889 Grant of Cit,
Johaneson, Jahannes Civ Min Vol K p582 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1825 Nov. 7, 1873 Dec. of Int.
Uohann, Hein INat Rec Vol 1 p55 Co. Ct. Germany - Oct. 26, 1896 Grant of Cit.
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Country of . Date of Nature of
Name Travis County Record References Nzr::r:)f Birth B':;trhADZte Naturalization Proceeding
or Allegiance 9 Proceedings and Remarks
Johanneson, Jan Peter iCiv Min Vol K p189 Dist. Ct. Norway-Sweden 1833 Oct. 24, 1872 Dec. of Int.
Johansen, Alfred Civ Min Vol I p206 Co. Ct. Sweden 1864 Nov. 4, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Johansen, G. M. Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p38 Co. Ct. Sweden 1860 Jul. 26, 1887 Dec. of Int.
Uohansen (Johanson), Civ Min Dec Vol I p191 (Civ Case No 24062) Co. Ct. Sweden 1869 Oct. 29, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Gottfried (Gotfried) Civ Case No 24062 Co. Ct. May 25, 1906 Pet. for Nat.
Nat Vol 1 p79 Co. Ct. May 25, 1906 Grant of Cit.
Johansen, G. (Gustaf) E.  |Civ Min Dec Vol I p194 Co.-Ct. Sweden 1863 Oct. 31, 1892 Dec. of Int.
(Emil) .
Johansen, Jorgen [Dec Min Vol B p79 Dist. Ct. Denmark 1876 Sep. 22, 1906 Dec. of Int.
Johanson, A. J. Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p32 Co. Ct. Sweden 1860 Jul. 23, 1887 Dec. of Int.
Civ Min Vol C pp67-68 Co. Ct. Oct. 25, 1888 Grant of Cit.
Johanson, A. (Alfred) W. |Civ Case No 23905 Dist. Ct., Sweden 33 Nov. 23, 1899 Dec. of Int.
Georgetown,
Williamson Co.
Civ Case No 23905 Dist. Ct. No date Pet. for Nat.
Nat Rec Vol 1 p60 Dist. Ct. Apr. 2, 1906 Grant of Cit,
Johanson, C. C. ICiv Min Vol L p453 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1842 Jul. 21, 1875 Dec. of Int.
Johanson, David ICiv Case File No 53611 Dist. Ct. Sweden 28 Nov. 4, 1872 Dec. of Int.
Civ File No 5360 Dist. Ct. Nov. 4, 1879 Pet. for Nat.
Civ Min Vol N p330 No 5360 Dist. Ct. Nov. 4, 1879 Grant of Cit,
Johanson, J. G. Dec Min Vol B p35 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1849 Jan. 30, 1904 Dec. of Int.
Johanson, Koustans Dec Min Vol A p373 No 11874 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1866 Nov. §, 1894 Dec. of Int.
Willeham (W)
Hohanson (Johnson), Oscar [Dec Min Vol A p262 No 10688 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1860(1868) Ovct. 26, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Johanson, Oscar INat Rec Vol 1 pl7 Dist. Ct. Sweden -- Jan. 4, 1904 Grant of Cit.
Uohnanson, Peter Alfred  {Civ Min Vol L pp553-554 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1853 Oct. 29, 1875 Dec. of Int.
Johanson, S. J. Civ Case No 8773 Dist. Ct. Sweden -- Oct. 22, 1888 Pet. for Nat.
Johanson, Solomon ICiv Case File No 5925 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1841 Nov. 6, 1882 Dec. of Int.
Johanson, Walfred Civ Min Dec Vol 1p201 Co. Ct. Sweden 1870 Nov. §, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Johansson, Nils (Mils) ICiv Case No 8597 (Dec Min Vol A p165 8597) Dist. Ct. Sweden 1849 Apr. 9, 1888 Dec. of Int.
John, George IDec Min Vol A p450 No 13155 Dist. Ct. Syna-Turkey 1874 Dec. 5, 1896 Dec. of Int,
Johnsen, E. H. Civ Min Vol P p330 File No 7325 Dist. Ct. England - Oct. 24, 1884 Grant of Cit.
Uohnsen, John Civ Min Vol [ p205 Co. Ct. Sweden 1844 Nov. §, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, A. Civ Min Dec Vol I p147 Co. Ct. Sweden - 1860 Nov. 3, 1890 Dec. of Int.
ohnson, A. J. Civ Case No 10154 Co. Ct,, Sweden 26 Jul. 20, 1887 Dec. of Int.
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Country of . Date of Nature of
Name Travis County Record References N%’::r‘t’f Birth Bl;:hAD:te Naturalization Proceeding
or Allegiance 9 Proceedings and Remarks
Georgetown,
Williamson Co.

Civ Case No 10154 Dist. Ct. Oct. 31, 1891 Pet. for Nat.

Final Nat p54 No 10154 Dist. Ct. Oct. 31, 1891 Grant of Cit.

Pohnson, A. W. inal Nat No 18064 p213 Dist, Ct. Sweden -- Jun. 12, 1902 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, Albert Civ Min Vol B pp434-435 Co. Ct. Sweden 1864 Oct. 30, 1886 Dec. of Int.

at Rec Vol 1 p49 Oct. 17, 1896 Grant of Cit.

Uohnson, Alfred Civ Min Vol B pp439-440 (Civ Case No 8772) Co. Ct. Sweden 1859 Oct. 30, 1886 Dec. of Int.
Civ Case No 8772 Dist. Ct. Oct. 22, 1888 Pet. for Nat.

Civ Min Vol B pp100-101 File No 8772 Dist. Ct. Oct. 22, 1888 Grant of Cit.

Johnson, Alfred Dec Min Vol B p79 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1875 Sep. 22, 1906 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Alfred Dec Min Vol B p32 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1879 Dec. 30, 1903 Dec. of Int.
Uohnson, Anders Walter  |Civ Min Dec Vol I p221 (Civ Case No 24585) Co. Ct. Sweden 1873 QOct. 19, 1896 Dec. of Int.
Civ Case No 24585 Dist. Ct. Sep. 25, 1906 Pet. for Nat.

INat Vol 1 p234 Dist. Ct. Sep. 25, 1906 Grant of Cit.

Johnson, Andrew Civ Min Vol K p174 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1840 Oct. 21, 1872 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Andrew Civ Min Dec Vol I p122 (Civ Case No 24103) Co. Ct. Sweden 1869 Oct. 22, 1890 Dec. of Int.
Civ Case No 24103 Dist. Ct. Jun. 21, 1906 Pet. for Nat.

INat Vol 1 p9l Dist. Ct. Jun. 21, 1906 Grant of Cit.

Johnson, Andrew Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p207 (Civ Case No 24558) Co. Ct. Sweden 1871 Nov. 4, 1892 Dec. of Int.
ICiv Case No 24558 Dist. Ct. Sep. 21, 1906 Pet. for Nat.

at Vol 1 p126 Dist. Ct. Sep. 21, 1906 Grant of Cit.

Uohnson, August Civ Min Vol K p196 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1839 Oct. 25, 1872 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, August Civ Min Dec Vol I p184 Co. Ct. Sweden 1859 Oct. 24, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, August Civ Min Dec Vol [ p103 Co. Ct. Sweden 1859 Oct. 29, 1888 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, August Civ Min Dec Vol I p214 Co. Ct. Sweden 1863 Oct. 5, 1895 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, August Civ Min Dec Vol I p124 Co. Ct. Sweden 1866 Oct. 22, 1890 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Axel Dec Min Vol A p186 No 9241 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1868 Nov. 29, 1889 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, C. Civ Min Vol K p174 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1835 Oct. 21, 1872 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, C. A. iCiv Min Dec Vol 1 p74 Co. Ct. Sweden 1837 Aug. 1, 1887 Dec. of Int.
Uohnson, C. A. Civ Min Dec Vol I p266 (Civ Case No 24521) Co. Ct. Sweden-Germany 1851 Nov. 2, 1896 Dec. of Int.
Civ Case No 24521 Dist. Ct. Sep. 15, 1906 Pet. for Nat.

INat Vol 1 p99 Dist. Ct. Sep. 15, 1906 Grant of Cit.

Johnson, C. A. ICiv Min Dec Vol 1 p53 Co. Ct. Sweden 1869 Aug. 1, 1887 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, C. A. iCiv Min Dec Vol I p164 Co. Ct. Sweden 1864 Oct. 10, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, C. A. Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p128 Co. Ct. Sweden 1868 Oct. 27, 1890 Dec. of Int.
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Country of : Date of Nature of
Name Travis County Record References INacrgsr;)f Birth B';trhAD:te Naturalization Proceeding
or Allegiance 9 Proceedings and Remarks
Johnson, C. A. [Final Nat No 10708 p98 Dist. Ct. Sweden -- Oct. 29, 1892 Grant of Cit.
Uohnson, C. E. ICiv Case No 24641 Co. Ct,, Sweden 21 Apr. 5, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Georgetown,
Williamson Co.

Civ Case No 24641 Dist. Ct. Sep. 25, 1906 Pet. for Nat.

Nat Vol 1 pl67 Dist. Ct. Sep. 25, 1906 Grant of Cit.

Johnson, C, Emil [Final Nat No 11805 Dist. Ct. Sweden - Oct. 24, 1894 Grant of Cit,
Johnson, C. J. Civ Min Dec Vol 1 pl Co. Ct. Sweden 1858 Jul. 6, 1887 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, C. J. Civ Min Dec Vol I p194 Co. Ct. Sweden 1863 Oct. 31, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, C. J. ICiv Min Dec Vol 1 p189 Co. Ct. Sweden 1868 QOct. 26, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Hohnson, C. L. .C. Civ Case No 10094 Dist. Ct. Sweden 25 Nov. 2, 1872 Dec. of Int.
Civ Case No 10094 Dist. Ct. Sep. 20, 1891 Pet. for Nat.

Final Nat p 44 No 10094 Dist. Ct. Sep. 25, 1891 Grant of Cit.

ohnson, C. M IFinal Nat No 10727 p106 Dist, Ct. Sweden -- Nov, 7, 1892 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, C. O. Dec Min Vol B p6 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1875 May 29, 1900 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, C. T. Civ Min Vol B pp433-434 Co. Ct. Sweden 1860 Oct. 30, 1886 Dec. of Int.
ohnson, C. W. Crim Min Vol B p463 Co. Ct. - -- Nov. 6, 1890 Grant of Cit.
ohnson, Calendars Dec Min Vol A p435 No 13070 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1869 Oct. 17, 1896 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Carl [Dec Min Vol A p372 No 11873 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1870 Nov. 3, 1894 Dec. of Int.
ICiv Case File No 24677 Dist. Ct. Sep. 26, 1906 Pet. for Nat.

Nat Vol 1 p202 Dist. Ct. Sep. 26, 1906 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, Carl Alfred Dec Min Vol B p20 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1880 Mar. 22, 1902 Dec. of Int.
Final Nat p210 No 17992 Dist. Ct. Mar. 22, 1902 Grant of Cit.

Johnson, Carl Axell Nat Rec Vol 1 p48 Co. Ct. Sweden - Oct. 15, 1896 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, Carl Edward ICiv Case No 24524 Dist. Ct. Sweden-Norway 1868 Apr. 23,1889 Dec. of Int.

LaMauro Co.,
’ Dakota

Civ Case No 24524 Dist. Ct. Sep. 15,1906 Pet. for Nat.

INat Vol 1 p102 Dist. Ct. Sep. 15, 1906 Grant of Cit.
ohnson, Charles Civ Min Vol N p152 No 5227 Dist. Ct. Denmark 1850 Nov. 4, 1878 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Charles Civ Min Vol K p166 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1850 Oct. 19, 1872 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Charles Civ Min Vol K p172 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1839 Oct. 21, 1872 Dec. of Int.
Fohnson, Charles Prob Min Vol B p626 No 113 Prob. Ct. Sweden - Nov. 30, 1857 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Charles Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p80 Co. Ct. Sweden 1855 Aug. 3, 1887 Dec. of Intt.
ohnson, Charles Civ Min Vol N p152 No 5226 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1830 Nov. 4, 1878 Dec. of Int.
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Country of . Date of Nature of
Name Travis County Record References N::r::r?f Birth B';trhAD:te Naturalization Proceeding
or Allegiance 9 Proceedings and Remarks
Johnson, Chas. Alfred Civ Min Dec Vol I p191 Co. Ct. Sweden 1854 Oct. 29, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Clacs A. Dec Min Vol B p34 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1873 Jan. 16, 1904 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Claus (Claes) A. [Dec Min Vol A p217 No 10112 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1869 Oct. 8, 1891 Dec. of Int.
Final Nat p 139 No 11850 Dist. Ct. Nov. 1, 1894 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, E. A. Civ Case File No 7325 (Dec Min Vol A p11 7325 Dist. Ct, England 1860 Oct. 24, 1884 Dec. of Int.
Civ Case File No 7324 Dist. Ct. Qct. 24, 1884 Pet. of Nat,
Johnson, Ed. Dec Min Vol A p235 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1867 May 12, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Nat Rec Vol 1 p33 Co. Ct. Nov. 2, 1892 Grant of Cit.
ohnson, Erik Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p190 Co. Ct. Sweden 1867 Oct. 27, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Emil ICiv Min Dec Vol I p171 Co. Ct. Sweden 1868 Oct. 15, 1892 Dec. of Int.
at Rec Vol 1 pl4 Co. Ct.. Oct. 15, 1892 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, Enoch Civ Min Vol B p427 Co. Ct. Sweden 1862 Oct. 29, 1886 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Ernest (Earnest) Min Vol A p252 No 10638 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1869 Oct. 15, 1892 Dec. of Int.
ohnson, F. L. Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p5 Co. Ct. Sweden 1861 Jul. 8, 1887 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, F. O. ICiv Min Vol B p439 Co. Ct. Sweden 1855 Oct. 30, 1886 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, F, O. Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p80 Co. Ct. Sweden 1864 Aug. 2, 1887 Dec. of Int.
ohnson, Francis O. Civ Min Vol K p188 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1845 Oct. 24, 1872 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Frank Civ Min Dec Vol I p213 Co. Ct. Sweden 1871 Aug. 5, 1896 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, G. A, Civ Case No 24621 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1880 Sep. 25, 1906 Dec. of Int.
Civ Case 24621 Dist. Ct. Sep. 25, 1906 Pet. for Nat.
Nat Vol 1 p147 Dist. Ct. Sep. 25, 1906 Grant of Cit.
Johnson G. E. Civ Case No 23917 Co. Ct. Sweden 1863 Oct. 31, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Civ Case No 23917 Dist. Ct. Apr. 10, 1906 Pet. for Nat.
Nat Vol 1 p65 Dist. Ct. Apr. 12, 1906 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, G. F. Civ Min Vol K p181 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1832 Oct. 23, 1872 Dec. of Int.
Johnson (Jonnson), Civ Min Dec Vol I p262 Co. Ct. Sweden 1872 Oct. 31, 1896 Dec. of Int.
Godteried
Johnson, Gust Adolf INat Rec Vol 1 p59 Co. Ct. Sweden -- Qct. 30, 1896 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, Henry Civ Min Dec Vol I p242 Co. Ct. Sweden 1866 Oct. 27, 1896 Dec. of Int.
rlohnson, J A ec Min Vol A p344 No 17779 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1870 Oct. 22, 1894 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, J. August Nat Rec Vol 1 No 1896 Co. Ct. Sweden - Nov. 2, 1896 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, J. S ICiv Min Vol O p391 No 5931 (Civ Case File 5931) Dist. Ct. Sweden 1861 Nov, 6, 1882 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, J. Theodor Dec Min Vol _ p94 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1876 Sep. 26, 1906 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Johann (Johan) [Civ Min Dec Vol I p253 Co. Ct. Sweden 1873 Nov. 2, 1896 Dec. of Int.
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Country of . Date of Nature of
Name Travis County Record References Nzr::rtt)f Birth B';trhAD:te Naturalization Proceeding
or Allegiance 9 Proceedings and Remarks
liohnson, John Civ Case File No 8057 (Dec Min Vol A p105 8057) Dist. Ct. Sweden 1845 Oct. 26, 1886 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, John Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p65 Co. Ct. Sweden 1852 Aug. 1, 1887 Dec. of Int.
Fohnson, John C.C. Min Vol C p208 Co. Ct. Sweden 1844 Nov. 24, 1873 Dec. of Int.
Uohnson, John Prob Min Vol D p252 Prob. Ct. Sweden -- Jul. 29, 1867 Grant of Cit,
Johnson, John INat Rec Vol 1 p53 Co. Ct. Sweden -- QOct. 20, 1896 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, John [Final Nat p156 No 12931 Dist. Ct. Sweden - Sep. 24, 1896 Grant of Cit,
Johnson, John INat Rec Vol 1 p42 Co. Ct. Sweden - Nov. §, 1892 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, John Dec Min Vol B p71 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1870 Sep. 11, 1906 Dec. of Int.
Uohnson, John Civ Min Vol E p566 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1816 Nov. 10, 1855 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, John Civ Min Vol E p566 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1822 Nov. 10, 1855 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, John A, INat Rec Vol 1 p58 Co. Ct. Sweden - Oct. 30, 1896 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, John Alfred Civ Min Dec Vol I p123 (Civ Case No 24636) Co. Ct. Sweden 1867 Oct. 22, 1890 Dec. of Int.
Civ Case No 24636 Dist. Ct. Sep. 25, 1906 Pet. for Nat.
Nat Vol 1 pl162 Dist. Ct. Sep. 25, 1906 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, John G. Civ Min Vol K p173 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1846 Oct. 21, 1872 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, John J. ICiv Min Vol E pp558-559 Dist, Ct. Sweden 1823 Nov. 8, 1855 Dec. of Int.
Prob Min Vol B p627 No 115 Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 1857 Grant of Cit,
Uohnson, John K. IDec Min Vol A p265 No 10707 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1870 Oct. 29, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Levin Dec Min Vol B p64 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1876 " Apr. 6, 1906 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Oscar Dec Min Vol B p30 (Civ Case No 24023) Dist. Ct. Sweden 1876 Nov. 14, 1903 Dec. of Int.
ICiv Case No 24023 Dist. Ct. May 18, 1906 Pet. for Nat.
Nat Vol 1 p78 Dist. Ct. May 18, 1906 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, Oscar Dec Min Vol B p67 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1874 May 12, 1906 Dec. of Int.
Johnson (Johanson), Oscar {See Johanson
Johnson, Oscar Leander  [Dec Min Vol B p40 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1878 Nov. 4, 1904 Dec. of Int,
tJohnson, Otto Dec Min Vol A p360 No 11837 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1870 Oct. 30, 1894 Dec. of Int,
Final Nat p138 No 11838 Dist. Ct. Oct. 30, 1894 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, P. A, Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p71 Co.Ct. Sweden 1861 Aug. 1,'1887 Dec. of Int.
INat Rec Vol 1 p10 Co. Ct. QOct. 10, 1892 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, S. Civ Min Dec Vol 1 p50 Co. Ct. Sweden 1836 Jul. 26, 1887 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, S. A, Civ Min Vol B p437 Co. Ct. Sweden 1859 Oct. 30, 1886 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, S. J. “Dec” (No Title) Civ Case No 8773 U.S. Western Sweden 1859 Oct. 30, 1884 Dec. of Int. (Copy)
Civ Case No 8773 Dist. Ct. Oct. 22, 1888 Pet. for Nat.
ICiv Min Vol 5 pp101-102 File No 8773 Dist. Ct. Oct. 22, 1888 Grant of Cit.
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Country of Date of Nature of
Name Travis County Record References Name of Birth Birth Date Naturalization Proceeding
Court . or Age ]
or Allegiance Proceedings and Remarks
Johnson, Sigfried Civ Case No 24573 Dist. Ct. Sweden -- Sep. 25, 1906 Pet. for Nat.
Johnson, Simon Dec Min Vol B p72 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1881 Sep. 11, 1906 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, Soloman Civ Min Vol O p390 No 5925 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1841 Nov. 6, 1882 Dec. of Int.
Uohnson, Sonfred (Sonfrid)}Cuv Min Dec Vol [ p251 (Civ Case No 17032) Co. Ct. Sweden 1869 Oct. 30, 1895 Dec. of Int.
(Sonferd) Civ Case No 17032 Dist. Ct. Apr. 4, 1901 Pet. for Nat.
Final Nat p201 No 17032 Dist. Ct. Apr. 4, 1901 Grant of Cit,
ohnson, Swan B. Civ Case File No 3161 | Dist. Ct., Nance Sweden - Sep. 5, 1890 Dec. of Int.
Co., Nebraska
Civ Case File No 3161 Dist. Ct. Oct. 31, 1898 Pet. for Nat.
INat Rec Vol 1 p68 Co. Ct.. Oct. 31, 1898 Grant of Cit.
Johnson, Victor Dec Min Vol B p80 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1871 Sep. 22, 1906 Dec. of Int.
Johnson, W. Dec Min Vol A p372 No 11872 Dist. Ct. Sweden 1864 Nov. 3, 1894 Dec. of Int.
Johnston, O. L. Civ Min Dec Vol [ p157 Co. Ct. Sweden 1864 Jul. 28, 1892 Dec. of Int.
Jones, Edward ICrim Min Vol A p383 Co. Ct. Ireland-Gr. Britain ) 1849 Mar. 7, 1883 Dec. of Int.
Jones, J. L. Dec Min Vol A p173 No 8802 (Civ Case No 6802 Dist. Ct. England 1867 Nov. 5, 1888 Dec. of Int.
& 9581)
Civ Case No 9581 Dist. Ct. Sep. 3, 1890 Pet. for Nat.
Civ Min Vol U pp6-7 No 9581 Dist. Ct. Sep. 3, 1890 Grant of Cit.
Jones, Marx (Manx) D.C. Civ Case File No 7160 Co. Ct., Little- Prussia - Jan. 6, 1858 Dec. of Int.
falls, Herkimer
Co,N.Y.
Civ Case File No 7160 Dist, Ct. Apr. 24, 1884 Pet. for Nat,
ICiv Min Vol P p173 File No 7160 Dist. Ct. Apr. 24, 1884 Grant of Cit.
oneson, J. L. Dec Min Vol A p221 No 10163 Dist, Ct. Sweden 1863 Nov. 7, 1891 Dec. of Int.
Jongquist (Joungquist)  [Civ Case No 16664 Superior Ct., | Norway-Sweden - Dec. 27, 1892 Dec. of Int.
(Tingavall) (Tingvall), Humbolt, Cal.
Alex (Axel) Civ Min Vol 8 pp169-170 File No 16664 Dist. Ct. Mar. 24, 1900 Dec. of Int. (Name
changed from Alex
Tingevall to Axel
Jounguist)
Jonnson (Johnson), See Johnson
Godtfried
Josef, Chas. Dec Min Vol A p390 No 12424 Dist, Ct, Syria-Turkey 1857 Nov. 28, 1895 Dec. of Int.
Nat Vol 1 p2 Dist. Ct. Oct. 7, 1903 Grant of Cit.
osef, Michael Dec Min Vol A p394 No 12432 Dist, Ct. Syria-Turkey 1873 Nov. 28, 1895 Dec. of Int.
Josefson, August Civ Min Dec Vol [ p172 Co. Ct. Sweden 1866 Oct. 15, 1892 Dec. of Int.
at Rec Vol 2 p59 Co. Ct. Oct. 31, 1896 Grant of Cit.

Continued in next issue
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A
Aballos, Juan, 137
Adams, 106
Rev. J.C., 106
Alexander, 123, 124,
125, 130, 133,
134
Allen, 131
Mary Cooper, 110
Anderson, 102
Capt. Bailey, 104
Armold, Adams, 106
Ashford
Jane T.(Scrivener),
136

B

Banks, 134
A, 108
Levi Jr., 108
Barnett, 124, 125, 128,
134
Barton, 131
Battle
Edward, 134, 135
Baumgardner
Bolser, 102
Jacob, 102
Peter, 102
Rebecca, 102
Bedford, 127, 128
Bell, 123, 127, 128,
129, 131, 133
Belle@Thaxton, 124,
125
Berry, 123, 124, 131,
132,134
Black
Glenda, 103, 106
Blackman, 123
Blecher
WwW.C., 111
Wert, 111
Blewett, Dr., 118
Bolden, 123, 127, 131
Boles
Alfred, 137

Bollman,

Carl O., 137
Boroughs, 111
Bowen

Thomas Hirom, 115

Boyd, Kay, 136

Kay(Dunlap), 109,
137
Bradford
Drew A, 103
Brady, 127, 130
Breedlow
Addie F., 105
Breicker, 117
Brown, 124, 125, 130,
131, 134
F., 106
Frank, 105
Brush
Mrs. De Lock, 111
Burdett, 123, 127, 128
Burditt
Allen, 106
Almeda Caroline,
105
Bob, 105
Chrns, 105
Clara, 105
Dr. Henry Newton,
105
Giles, 104
Giles Henry, 105
Jesse, 103
Jesse ¥, 103, 106
Jesse F. Jr., 104
Jesse Sr., 106
Joel, 104
Joel Allen, 104
Lavinia, 104
Martha Elizabeth,
104
Mary Jane(Vance),
104
Mildred, 103, 106
Minos Cannon, 105

Minus Cannon, 104,

106
Newell W, 104
Newll, 104
Newll Walton, 105
Rosamond, 105
William Buck, 104,
106

Burleson
Col, 104
Josephine, 112

c

Callan, Myrtle, 105
Canady
William C., 109
Caperton
Amanda M., 116
Amanda Rebecca,
115
Belle(Thaxton), 116
Bemard M., 116
Estell B, 116
Jane T.(Scrivener),
115
Kent, 116
Lucy S, 115
Mary Ann, 115, 116
Reuben, 116
Rev. Milton
Thompson, 116
Sallie, 116
Sallie Sarah Jane,
115
William, 117
Cardwell
Anthony Rucky,
115 '
David Lafayette,
115
Richard Henry, 115
Sallie(Caperton),
116
Carrington
Mrs. REE., 110
Carter, 129, 130
Caswell, 103
Claiborne

147

William, 117
Clark, 123, 129, 130,
131, 132, 133
Cleveland, 127, 128
Cobbs, 131
Cole
Louisa Sarah, 114
Condit, 111
Cooper, 129, 130
Joanna, 124, 125,
131, 132, 133
Coopwood
John Ellis, 115
Corzine, 126
Crain
Joel, 103, 106
Mildred, 103, 106
Crayton, 124, 125
Crocherons, 103
Crockett, Davy, 116
Curl, JR, 112
Cyphers, 123, 124, 125,
127, 128, 129,
130, 132, 133,
134

D

Danford
Karel, 136
Davidson
Andrew Mitchell,
104
Day
James M., 105
Dean, 125, 129, 130,
133, 134
DeBray
Gen. X.B., 109
Deen, 103, 125
Denney
William C., 109
Denny
Judge W.C., 109
Denson
James H,, 116
Dixon, 123, 125, 127,
128, 129, 130,
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132, 133, 134 131, 133, 134 Frank, 114 114
Benjamin, 114 Feurbacher Gordon, 123, 127, 128, Hugh, 114
Samuel Hoston, 105 Ida, 117 132 John D, 114
Dodson, 125 Fillmore, 124, 129 Green, 131, 132 July, 114
Norma J., 125, 126,  Filmore, 126, 134 Griffin, 106 Lula, 114
127, 128, 130, Fisher Hill, 123, 124, 126,
133, 134 John McKinney, H 129, 130, 133,
Doppenschitt 102 Haag, Clara, 117 134
Philtip, 137 Fisk , Hail Sarah F. 105
Dorado George Greenleaf, Sarah F., 104 Hitin, 137
Ramon, 137 103 Hamby, Gen., 111 Hollas
Dove, 127, 128, 131, Josiah, 103 Hancock, 123, 127, James H., 136
132 Flatt, Dale, 108 128, 131 Hornsby, 131
Dukes, 123, 124, 125, Fletcher, 127, 128, 129, Clyde E., 108 Dan, 112
129, 130, 133, 130, 133, 134 Hazel V., 108 Reuben, 105, 113
134 Ford, 123, 124, 126, Howard D., 108 Sarah Ann, 105
E.C, 137 127, 128, 130, Myrtle V., 108 Sarah F., 105
Dunlap 133, 134 Harris Houghton, 111
Kay, 109, 137 Forister Alex, 114 Hudnall
Duval, 103 M.C, 115 George, 114 Bobbie, 136
Foster, 133 Jack, 114 Hudson
E Baumgardner, 102 1, 114 Marion
Ean, 123 Diantha Jane, 102 Joseph, 114 Montgomery,
Edwards Drury, 102 Nathan, 114 115
Rose, 106 George, 102 Nora, 114 Huff
Sharon, 107 John McKinney, Susannah, 114 WD, 114
Ellison 102 Harrold, 131 Hunt, Abel A, 115
Lewis, 117 Laura(Wheat), 122 Hartkopf Hunter, 123, 129
Nathaniel P., 117 Leantha Dulceny, Fritz, 110 Hurd, 126
Enochs, J.A., 108 102 Hebbe Hutz
Erzkus, Hugo, 137 Lorrie, 102, 122 Gustay, 137 Frederick, 137
Escobar Luke, 102 Otto, 137 Hyman, 137
Faustina, 137 Ruthwin Floyd, 102  Hemphill, 124, 126, |
Estill Travis, 102 129, 130, 133
Capt. James, 116 Fowler, Julia, 104 Alfred O, 112 Ibsch, 137
Capt. Wallace, 116,  Franks, 126 Henderson Iglehart, Dr., 111
117 Freedman, 133 Lorrie(Foster), 102, Thienfeldt, 137
Lt. Robert, 117 Freeman, 123, 127, 122 Isakson, 138
Lt Wallis Sr., 116, 128, 130 Hendricks, 123, 127, Ischi, 138
117 128, 129, 130, Isenee, 117
Mary Anp, 116 G 131, 132, 133 Isensee, Mary, 117
Evans Gage, 123, 127, 128 Henley Isherwood, 138
Alfred O., 110 Gamez Marilyn, 135
Marcallino, 137 Marilyn(Maniscalco J
F Gammel ), 101 Jaccard, 138
Farmer HPM, 137 Henricks, 134 Jackle, 138
Pastor W.H., 115 Garza, S.A., 106 Henry Jackobson, 138
Farris Gibbons Annie, 114 Jackson, 123, 124, 126,
William, 102 Elizabeth, 104 David Nelson, 114 127, 128, 129,
Fennel, 123, 124, 125, Goodman Elizabeth, 114 130, 131, 133,
128, 129, 130, Eddie, 114 Elizabeth Walton, 134, 138

148



Austin Genealogical Society Quarterly Volume 45, Number 3 September 2004
JosephJ., 115 141, 142, 143, Maniscalco Nolan, 112
Jacob, 138 144, 145, 146 Marilyn, 101 o
Jacobs, 138 Johnston, 146 Maxey
Jacobsen, 138 Jones, 124, 126, 129, Mrs. John, 111 O’Bannon
Jacobson, 138, 139 130,.133, 146 Maxson Vickie, 108
Jacoby, 139 Joneson, 146 Peter Flagg, 122 O’Daniel
Jaeger, 139 Jongquist, 146 Mays Josiah, 117
Jahnjan, 139 Jonnson, 146 Fannie, 112 Josiah Dial, 117
Jaimes, 139 Josef, 146 McClean, 103 Orr
James, 139 Josefson, 146 McCormick John McKinney, -
Janata, 139 Joungquist, 146 Margaret, 108 110
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Jenkins, 140 King, Robert, 114 Ellen Douglas, 111 Abner, 117
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Jevons, 140 Littlefield, Ma;j., 111 Moffett, 127, 128, 129,  Peters
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Shelton
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JS., 114
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White, 124, 126, 127,
128, 130, 131,
132, 133, 134
Annetta, 105
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Whtie, 125
Williams, 124, 125,
126, 128, 130,
132, 133, 134,
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Wilson, 124, 125, 126,
128, 131, 132,
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Wood, William, 105
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